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THE REGISTER

The Heritage at Risk Register includes historic
buildings and sites that are at risk of loss through
neglect, decay or development, or are vulnerable to
becoming so. It includes all types of designated
heritage assets, including Conservation Areas, which
are designated and assessed by Local Planning
Authorities.

The aim of the Register is to focus attention on those
places in greatest need. Historic England, in
partnership with others, is able to help tackle heritage
at risk. We work with owners, friends groups,
developers and other stakeholders to find imaginative
solutions for historic places and sites at risk across
England.

More information about our role, the advice and
funding available, and useful publications and guidance
is available on our website.

Criteria for inclusion
on the Register

RISK ASSESSMENTS

Heritage assets included on the Register are assessed
according to the nature of the site. This can be
through on-site checks and/or desk-based
assessments. The risk assessment methodologies
outlined below are based on the different factors
which can threaten the different types of heritage
assets and lead to them becoming at risk.

BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

To be considered for inclusion on the Register,
buildings or structures must be listed on the National
Heritage List for England; and in secular (non-worship)
use. And be either:

e agrade | or II* listed building, or

e agrade |l listed building in London, or

e astructural scheduled monument with
upstanding remains.

Buildings or structures are assessed on the basis of
condition and, where applicable, occupancy (or use)
reflecting the fact that a building which is occupied

is generally less vulnerable than one that is not.

Occupancy (or use) is assessed as ‘vacant', ‘part-
occupied’, ‘occupied’, ‘not applicable’, or occasionally,
‘unknown’.

Many structures fall into the ‘not applicable’ category,
for example: ruins, walls, gates, headstones or boundary
stones.

Condition is assessed as ‘very bad’, ‘poor’, fair’ or
‘good’. The condition of buildings or structures on
the Register is typically very bad or poor, but can be
fair or, very occasionally, good. This reflects the fact
that some buildings or structures are vulnerable
because they are empty, underused or face
redundancy without a new use to secure their
future.

A few buildings remain on the Register in good
condition whilst solutions are being implemented as a
reminder of the need for monitoring, and to ensure
that repair and re-use are seen through to completion.

Buildings or structures are removed from the Register
when they are fully repaired/consolidated, and their
future secured either through occupation and use, or
through the adoption of appropriate management.

PLACES OF WORSHIP

To be considered for inclusion on the Register, places of
worship must be listed grade |, grade II* or grade Il on
the National Heritage List for England and be used as a
public place of worship at least six times a year.

The method used to assess whether a place of worship
is at risk is essentially the same as that used to assess
other historic buildings or structures (as outlined above),
with one important difference: the criterion as to
whether a building is occupied is not used as by their
nature, places of worship are in use. Places of worship
will be assessed as at risk and added to the Register if
their condition is assessed to be very bad or poor.

It is often the case that only part of a church building, e.g.
the tower or one of the aisles, is in very bad or poor
condition, and it then becomes a matter of professional
judgement whether this puts the whole building at risk.
Usually if a major or a very significant element of a
church is considered to be at risk then the judgement is
made that the whole building is at risk and it is included
in the Register.

Once on the Register, places of worship can move
through the condition categories (e.g. from very bad to
poor, to fair, even to good) as repairs are implemented
and the condition improves, until they are fully repaired
and can be removed from the Register. This means that
there are some places of worship in good condition on
the Register but with outstanding issues still to be
resolved at the time when they were assessed.


https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/heritage-at-risk/
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ARCHAEOLOGY

To be considered for inclusion on the Register,
archaeological sites must be designated as scheduled
monuments on the National Heritage List for
England.

Archaeology assessments cover scheduled
earthworks and buried archaeology.

The risk assessment is based on their condition and
vulnerability, the trend in their condition, and their
likely future vulnerability. A site's condition is
expressed in terms of the scale and severity of
adverse effects on it, ranging from ‘extensive
significant problems’ to ‘minor localised problems'.
The trend will also be recorded as ‘improving,,
‘stable’, ‘declining’ or ‘unknown’.

Archaeological entries are removed from the Register
once sufficient progress has been made to address
the identified issues, and a significant reduction in the
level of risk has been demonstrated.

PARKS AND GARDENS

To be considered for inclusion on the Register, parks
and gardens must be designated as grade |, grade II*
or grade Il on the National Heritage List for England.
Parks and gardens are assessed in terms of their
condition and vulnerability, the trend in their
condition, and their likely future vulnerability. Steps
being taken by owners to address problems are also
taken into consideration.

Parks and gardens assessed as being at risk are
typically affected by development and neglect. They
have frequently been altered by development or are
faced with major change. The original function of
these landscapes has often changed and divided
ownership leads to the loss of their cohesive historic
design.

Park and garden entries are removed from the
Register once steps have been taken to address issues
and positive progress is being made.

BATTLEFIELDS

To be considered for inclusion on the Register,
battlefields must be included on the National
Heritage List for England. Battlefields deemed to be
at risk of loss of cultural significance are included on
the Register.

Each battlefield is assessed against four key criteria:

* Landscape readability — is it possible to understand
the context of the battle?

* Landscape features — are hedgerows, walls and trees
which had a significant impact on the battle still in
place?

* Archaeological integrity — is the archaeology of the
battle being disturbed?

* Ambiance — are activities such as development having
a negative impact on the setting of the site?

Current condition, future vulnerability and trend are all
taken into account.

Battlefields are removed from the Register either when
damaging activities cease/are managed, or when threats
recede due to effective planning.

WRECK SITES

To be considered for inclusion on the Register, wrecks
must be designated as protected wreck sites on the
National Heritage List for England.

Wreck sites are assessed based on their condition and
vulnerability, the trend in their condition, and their likely
future vulnerability.

Wrecks are considered to be at risk if there is a
significant likelihood of loss or further loss of historical,
archaeological or artistic significance from it within the
foreseeable future.

Wrecks are vulnerable to both environmental and
human impacts. Risks that contribute to inclusion on
the Register range from unauthorised access to erosion
and fishing damage. The monitoring process ensures
that the significance of the site is identified and
maintained.

Werecks are removed from the Register once an
appropriate management and monitoring regime is
operational.

CONSERVATION AREAS

Once a year Historic England asks every local authority
in England to consider the state of its conservation
areas and fill in (and update as appropriate) risk
assessment questionnaires for those that cause
concern or are believed to no longer be at risk.

Conservation areas that are deteriorating or are in
very bad or poor condition and not expected to
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change significantly in the next three years are
defined as being at risk.

Categories for condition, vulnerability and trend are
included for each conservation area on the Heritage
at Risk Register.

The approach taken to assess conservation areas at
risk has been refined since the first survey in
2008/2009. Conservation areas identified as at risk in
2009 but not reassessed since using the revised
methodology are included on the Register but with
limited information.

Conservation area entries are removed from the
Register once issues have been identified, plans put
in place to address them, and positive progress is
being made.

Vi
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Key Heritage at Risk
Statistics for London &
South East 2023

There are 1,053 entries on the HAR Register for 2023
in London & South East, 42 fewer than on the
previous Register for 2022.

BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

e Ofthe 22,519 grade | and II* listed buildings and
structures (excluding places of worship) in
England, 765 (3.4%) are on the Register. Of the
5,927 listed secular buildings and structures (of
grade | and II*) in London & South East |33
(2.2%) are on the Register.

o Ofthe 16,782 grade Il secular buildings in
London 343 (2.0%) are on the Register.

e |n addition to this, of the 2,859 scheduled
monuments in London & South East, 70 (2.4%)
are on the Register assessed as structural
scheduled monuments (i.e. using the buildings or
structures methodology).

e 39 building or structure entries (of all grades and
including structural scheduled monuments) have
been removed from the previous London &
South East Register (2022) for positive reasons
and 12 have been added.

PLACES OF WORSHIP

o Ofthe 14,797 listed places of worship (of all
grades) in England, 943 (6.4%) are on the
Register. Of the 3,087 listed places of worship in
London & South East 180 (5.8%) are on the
Register.

e 8 places of worship entries have been removed
from the previous London & South East Register
(2022) for positive reasons and 9 have been
added.

ARCHAEOLOGY

e  Ofthe 19,954 scheduled monuments in England,
1,916 (9.6%) are on the Register assessed as
archaeology. Of the 2,859 scheduled monuments
in London & South East, 151 (5.3%) are on the
Register assessed as archaeology.

e |7 archaeology entries have been removed from
the previous London & South East Register
(2022) for positive reasons, and 4 have been
added.

PARKS AND GARDENS

e Ofthe |,701 registered parks and gardens in
England 104 (6.1%) are on the Register. Of the
549 registered parks and gardens in London &
South East, 38 (6.9%) are on the Register.

e No parks and gardens entries have been
removed for positive reasons and one has been
added to the previous London & South East
Register (2022).

BATTLEFIELDS

e Ofthe 47 registered battlefields in England, 3
(6.4%) are on the Register. None of the seven
registered battlefields in London & South East are
on the Register.

WRECK SITES

e Of the 57 protected wreck sites around
England's coast, 4 (7.0%) are on the Register. Of
the 4 on the Register, 3 are off the coast of
Kent in the London & South East region and
the other is in the in the Thames Estuary (East
of England region).

CONSERVATION AREAS

e Ofthe 9,907 conservation areas in England, 483
(4.9%) are on the Register. Of the 3,151
conservation areas London & South East |35
(4.3%) are on the Register.

e 2 conservation areas have been removed from
the previous London & South East Register
(2022) for positive reasons and none have been
added.

HISTORIC ENGLAND FUNDING

e £1.42 million in grant was spent on 23 entries on
the London & South East Register during
2022/23. (This figure includes funding for
Heritage Action Zones and for Partnership
Schemes in Conservation Areas. It does not
include regional capacity building grants or
funding for High Street Heritage Action Zones.)

Risk assessments of heritage assets are based on the
nature of the site. Buildings and structures include
structural scheduled monuments and listed buildings
(excluding listed places of worship); archaeology
assessments include earthworks and buried archaeology.
Please note that some sites may have more than one
entry under different risk assessment methodologies, for
example if a site has more than one listing for its
different elements or if it consists of both buried and
structural remains.

2023 HAR data as at 4pm 29 June 2023
2022 HAR data as at | lam || July 2022
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Key to the entries

The Register includes the following risk assessment
types:

e Building or structure (for grade | and II* listed
Buildings, grade Il listed buildings in London
and structural scheduled monuments)

e Place of worship (for grade |, II* and Il listed
buildings)

e Archaeology (for scheduled monuments —
earthworks and buried archaeology)

e Park and garden (for Registered parks and
gardens)

e Battlefield (for Registered battlefields)

e Wreck site (for Protected wreck sites)

e Conservation area (for conservation areas)

(Please note not all assessment types appear in each of
the regional registers.)

ORDER OF ENTRIES

Please refer to the ‘Contents’ page to see the order
that the Planning Authorities are presented in.

Please note that Unitary Authorities are ordered
under their own names and may not appear in the
same section as the other planning authorities in their
ceremonial (or former) county.

Sites that straddle more than one local planning
authority are included under the lead authority.

Within each planning authority, entries are grouped by
risk assessment type in the following order:

e Buildings or structures
Places of worship
Archaeology

Parks and gardens
Battlefields

Wreck sites
Conservation areas

Within each risk assessment type, entries are ordered
alphabetically by parish, locality and street/site name
(except for conservation areas and protected wreck
sites which are ordered by site name only).

DESIGNATION/LISTING

The principal designation/listing type is noted for each
entry:

e Listed Building (LB) grade |, II* or ||

e Scheduled Monument (SM)

e Registered Park and Garden (RPG) grade |, II*
orll

e Registered Battlefield (RB)
e Protected Wreck Site (PWS)
e Conservation Area (CA)

Any other listing types that also apply to the site are
also noted (e.g. location within a World Heritage Site
(WHS); where a LB or SM s sited within a CA or
RPG; or where a CA contains many LBs or SMs).

If an entry is dual designated on the National Heritage
List for England (i.e. it is both a listed building and a
scheduled monument) the two designations will be joined
with an ‘and’ (e.g. ‘Scheduled Monument and Listed
Building grade I').

The National Heritage List Entry Number is included
for all entries (except conservation areas). If a site has
dual list entries, all relevant List Entry Numbers are
noted.

CONDITION

For buildings (including places of worship), condition is
graded as: ‘very bad', ‘poor’, fair and ‘good".

For sites that cover areas (scheduled monuments —
archaeology assessments, parks and gardens,
battlefields and wreck sites) one overall condition
category is recorded. The category may relate only
to the part of the site or monument that is at risk
and not the whole site:
e extensive significant problems
e generally unsatisfactory with major localised
problems
e generally satisfactory but with significant
localised problems
e generally satisfactory but with minor localised
problems
optimal
e unknown (noted for a number of scheduled
monuments that are below-ground and where
their condition cannot be established)

For conservation areas, condition is categorised as:
‘very bad', ‘poor’, ‘fair and ‘optimal’.

If a site has suffered from heritage crime it is noted
in the summary. Heritage crime is defined as any
offence which harms the heritage asset or its setting
and includes arson, graffiti, lead theft and vandalism.

OCCUPANCY/USE

For buildings (excluding places of worship) that can
be occupied or have a use, the main vulnerability is
vacancy or under-use.

Occupancy (or use) is noted as follows:
vacant (or not in use)

part occupied (part in use)
occupied (in use)

unknown

not applicable (for structural scheduled
monuments)

Vil
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VULNERABILITY

Principal vulnerability is noted for archaeology
assessments and may relate only to the part of the site
that is at risk:

e animal burrowing

arable ploughing

coastal erosion

collapse

deterioration — in need of management
scrub/tree growth

visitor erosion

For parks and gardens, battlefields, wreck sites and
conservation areas, vulnerability is noted as ‘high’,
‘medium’ or ‘low’.

PRIORITY CATEGORY

Priority for action is assessed on a scale of A to F,
where ‘A’ is the highest priority for a site which is
deteriorating rapidly with no solution to secure its
future, and ‘F' is the lowest priority.

For buildings and structures and places of worship the
following priority categories are used as an indication of
trend and as a means of prioritising action:

A Immediate risk of further rapid deterioration or
loss of fabric; no solution agreed

B Immediate risk of further rapid deterioration or
loss of fabric; solution agreed but not yet
implemented

C Slow decay; no solution agreed

D Slow decay; solution agreed but not yet
implemented

E  Under repair or in fair to good repair, but no
user identified; or under threat of vacancy with
no obvious new user (applicable only to
buildings capable of beneficial use)

F Repair scheme in progress and (where
applicable) end use or user identified; or
functionally redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented

For battlefields and wreck sites the following priority
categories are used as a means of prioritising action:

A No action/strategy identified or agreed (where
trend is declining or unknown)

B Action/strategy agreed but not yet
implemented (where trend is declining or
unknown)

C No action/strategy identified or agreed (where
trend is stable or improving)

D Action/strategy agreed but not yet
implemented (where trend is stable or
improving)

E  Monitoring as appropriate (any trend)

F Action implemented/strategy underway/scheme
in progress (any trend)

The priority category for the previous year for the
entry is given in brackets, otherwise ‘New entry’ is
noted.

‘New entry — re-assessed’ indicates an existing site on
the Register that has been re-assessed using a different
risk assessment methodology and is included on this
year's Register under the new assessment type.

TREND

Trend for archaeology entries, parks and gardens,
battlefields and wreck sites may relate only to the
part of the site that is at risk and is categorised as:
declining

stable

improving

unknown

For conservation areas trend is categorised as:

e deteriorating
deteriorating significantly
no significant change
improving

improving significantly
unknown

OWNERSHIP

A principal ownership category is given for each entry,
and if sites are in divided ownership, a ‘multiple’
ownership category is noted.

CONTACT

This is the member of the Historic England local team
who acts as a first point of contact for the case, and to
whom enquiries should be addressed.

For conservation areas, the contact is the
conservation/planning officer at the relevant local
planning authority (indicated by ‘LPA).

ABBREVIATIONS

CA  Conservation Area

HE Historic England

NLHF National Lottery Heritage Fund
LB Listed Building

LPA  Local Planning Authority
NP National Park

PWS  Protected Wreck Site

RB Registered Battlefield

RPG  Registered Park and Garden
SM Scheduled Monument

UA Unitary Authority

WHS  World Heritage Site
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Entries on the Register by local planning authority

Local planning authority Building and Place of Archaeology Park and Battlefield Wreck site Conservation
structure worship entries garden entries entries area entries
entries entries entries

GREATER LONDON

Barking and Dagenham 4 0 | 0 0 0 |
Barnet 4 4 | 0 0 0 |
Bexley 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brent 7 3 0 0 0 0 0
Bromley 18 | 3 | 0 0 |
Camden 16 14 0 0 0 0 0
City of London 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Croydon 6 5 | 0 0 0 |
Ealing 7 | 2 0 0 0 5
Enfield Il 2 | 4 0 0 2
Greenwich 8 2 0 | 0 0 3
Hackney 20 I 0 | 0 0 2
Hammersmith and Fulham Il | 0 0 0 0 |
Haringey Il 5 0 0 0 0 5
Harrow 9 | 5 | 0 0 0
Havering 8 0 2 0 0 0 |
Hillingdon 30 2 3 0 0 0 9
Hounslow 19 | 2 | 0 0 2
Islington 12 8 0 0 0 0 9
Kensington and Chelsea 30 4 0 | 0 0 |
Kingston upon Thames 4 | 0 0 0 0 3
Lambeth I5 | 0 0 0 0 3
Lewisham |7 2 0 0 0 0 |
London Legacy (MDC) 4 0 0 0 0 0 2
Merton 13 0 | | 0 0 6
Newham 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
Redbridge 3 2 0 | 0 0 3
Richmond upon Thames 14 0 0 0 0 0 |
Southwark 25 4 2 | 0 0 2
Sutton 5 | 0 0 0 0 |
Tower Hamlets 17 8 | 0 0 0 5
Waltham Forest 10 4 0 0 0 0 0
Wandsworth 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
Westminster, City of Il 8 0 0 0 0 0
BRACKNELL FOREST (UA)

Bracknell Forest (UA) 0 0 0 2 0 0

BRIGHTON AND HOVE, CITY OF (UA)

E(SLr;i%\f;ton and Hove, City of 6 5 0 0 0

SOUTH DOWNS (NP)

South Downs (NP) 0 0 0 0 0 0
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE (UA)

Buckinghamshire (UA) 8 6 8 2 0 0

EAST SUSSEX

Eastbourne 5 0 | 0 0 0 0
Hastings 5 6 0 0 0 0 |
Lewes I 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rother 4 | | 0 0 0 0
South Downs (NP) 2 | 5 0 0 0 0
South Downs (NP) /

Brighton and Hove, City of 0 0 0 | 0 0

(UA) / Lewes'

Wealden 4 2 0 | 0 0

WeaI?Len / Tunbridge 0 0 | 0 0 0

Wells
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Local planning authority Building and Place of Archaeology Park and Battlefield Wreck site Conservation
structure worship entries garden entries entries area entries
entries entries entries

HAMPSHIRE

West Berkshire (UA) /
Basingstoke and Deane

o

Basingstoke and Deane
East Hampshire
Eastleigh

Fareham

Gosport

Hart

Havant

New Forest

New Forest (NP)
Rushmoor

South Downs (NP)
Test Valley
Winchester

Portsmouth, City of (UA) /
Winchester]L
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ISLE OF WIGHT (UA)

Isle of Wight (UA) 8 9 2

N
o
o

KENT

Ashford

Canterbury

Dartford

Dover

Folkestone and Hythe

Maidstone

— 00 N U1 O Ul N
— N A NN A~ —
— O O O O o o

Sevenoaks

Sevenoaks / Tunbridge
Wells'

Swale

Thanet

Tonbridge and Malling
Tunbridge Wells

Tunbridge Wells /
Wealden

O w M O O

O O — NN A O O W BN MO WwOo
o O o o

O O O OO O O o o o o o o
O O O OO O O o o o o o o

SO N O W w O

— O — o O O — O w o o o

o

KENT (OFF)

Kent (off) 0 0 0 0 0 3

MEDWAY (UA)

Medway (UA) I 0 0 0 0

MILTON KEYNES (UA)

Milton Keynes (UA) 0 3 0 0 0

OXFORDSHIRE

Cherwell 2 2 2
Oxford | 2 0
South Oxfordshire 3 | 9
0
4

o O o

South Oxfordshire /
Wokingham (UA)!

Vale of White Horse | |

West Berkshire (UA) / Vale
of White Horse

West Oxfordshire 0 | 7

o O O O o o o
o O O o o o o

o
o
o O o

O O O O o o N

PORTSMOUTH, CITY OF (UA)

Portsmouth, City of (UA) 12 3 0 0 0 0

READING (UA)

Reading (UA) 2 0 0 0 0 0
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Local planning authority Building and Place of Archaeology Park and Battlefield Wreck site Conservation
structure worship entries garden entries entries area entries
entries entries entries

SOUTHAMPTON, CITY OF (UA)

Southampton, City of (UA) 2 0 0 0 0

SURREY

Elmbridge

Epsom and Ewell
Guildford

Mole Valley

Reigate and Banstead
Runnymede
Spelthorne
Tandridge

Waverley

Woking

oclo|l—|lo|lo|—|w|—|o|w
©o— — — oo — — oo
©O — o oo oN o o o
— oo o — o — — oo
©O 0o oo oo o oo o
O 0o oo oo oo oo
— 0 0o 0o oo oo~ —

WEST BERKSHIRE (UA)

West Berkshire (UA)

N
N
w
N
o
o
o

WEST SUSSEX

Adur

Arun

Chichester
Horsham

Mid Sussex

South Downs (NP)
Worthing

o — v wo o

O W o N NN O
el lwloe ==
o o o o — o o
O 0O o o o o o
o 0o o o o o o
o - — — — o -

WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD (UA)

Windsor and Maidenhead
UA)

WOKINGHAM (UA)

Wokingham (UA) 2 0 3 0 0 0

TOTAL 546 180 I51 38 0 3 135

T Sites that cross local planning authority boundaries

Xl
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GREATER LONDON
BARKING AND DAGENHAM
N A SITE NAME: The Old Vicarage, Crown House, dated 1665, and remodelled in the C19. The
" Street, Dagenham building is currently partly occupied and has been at risk of
) o vandalism. Planning Permission has been granted for
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA residential conversion into flats. The Local Authority is
CONDITION: Poor awaiting the submission of conditions relating to the

consented scheme.
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (D)

OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: 06441 | Contact: Alex Philpott (LPA) 07925 357065

SITE NAME: The Marks Stones, Whalebone = Boundary marker of the Liberty of Havering-atte-Bower,

Lane North, Chadwell Heath set up in 1642. There are two stones; one inscribed 'Marks
) o Stone' and one inscribed 'Marks Stone Sept 1642'. One
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il stone is broken and in safekeeping, the other remains in its
CONDITION: Very bad original position. The stones are to be repaired by the
quarry operators once restoration of the area is complete.
OCCUPANCY: N/A A feasibility report, with funding from the National Lottery

Heritage Fund in 2015, explored the potential of the site.

Discussions between the Local Authority, the Crown

OWNER TYPE: Crewm Estgte and Historic England about the site’s use and
maintenance have not progressed.

PRIORITY CATEGORY: C (D)

HSTENTRYNUMBER: 1079887 Contact: Alex Philpott (LPA) 07925 357065
SITE NAME: The Warren Stone, Whalebone Boundary stone erected in 1642. The stone marked the
Lane North, Chadwell Heath boundary of Hainault Forest, along with the Marks Stones
) o and the Forest Bounds Stone. The stone is in storage at
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il Warren Farm during ongoing quarrying operations. The
CONDITION: Poor stone will be reinstated in its original position once
quarrying is finished and land levels have been restored. A
OCCUPANCY: N/A feasibility report, with funding from the National Lottery

Heritage Fund in 2015, explored the potential of the site.

Discussions between the Local Authority, the Crown

OWNER TYPE: Crewm Estgite and Historic England about the site’s use and
maintenance have not progressed.

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (D)

© Hisoric Engiand Archive HTENTRYNOMBER: 1184884 Contact: Alex Philpott (LPA) 07925 357065
SITE NAME: Chadwell Heath anti-aircraft The remains of a World War Il anti-aircraft battery, with
gun site, Whalebone Lane pits for eight guns in two groups of four, with other
North (off), Chadwell Heath structures. The buildings are in an isolated spot and have
. o been subject to vandalism. The former quarry is being
BIEGNAUCINE Listed Building grade I, CA restored, including the land levels around the gun site, and
CONDITION: Poor when complete there will be a five-year aftercare plan. A
feasibility report, with funding from the National Lottery
OCCUPANCY: N/A Heritage Fund in 2015, explored the potential of the site.

Discussions between the Local Authority, the Crown

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) Estate and Historic England about the site’s use and

OWNER TYPE: Crewin maintenance have not progressed.
© Historic England .
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 079855 Contact: Alex Philpott (LPA) 07925 357065
SITE NAME: Barking Abbey
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument, LB grade Il, part in CA LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 003581
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with minor localised TREND: Declining
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Scrub/tree growth NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Local authority CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) E  Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

VULNERABILITY:

BARNET

Chadwell Heath Anti-Aircraft Gun Site, Marks Gate

Conservation Area, LB grade Il

Very bad
Medium

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:
CONDITION:
OCCUPANCY:
PRIORITY CATEGORY:
OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

College Farm - main building,
Fitzalan Road N3

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Fair

Occupied/in use

C(©)

Charity (heritage)

1359127

NEW ENTRY?: No
TREND: No significant change
CONTACT:

Alex Philpott (LPA) 07925 357065

Stables, teashop and dairy, built in 1883 to the design of
Frederick Chancellor in a picturesque style. Model dairy
farm of the Express Dairy Company. The site is owned by
the College Farm Trust. The building is in a deteriorating
condition and discussions have failed to progress regarding
the future use of the site and necessary repairs.

Contact: Jonathan Hardy (LPA) 020 8359 4655

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

College Farm Dairy, Fitzalan
Road N3

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Fair

Vacant/not in use

C(©

Charity (heritage)

1064789

Dairy built in 1883 to the design of Frederick Chancellor,
with an ornate timber lantern roof and decorative tilework
to the interior. The site is owned by the College Farm
Trust. The building is in a deteriorating condition and
discussions have failed to progress regarding the future use
of the site and necessary repairs.

Contact: Jonathan Hardy (LPA) 020 8359 4655

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Silo, Fitzalan Road, College
Farm N3

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Fair

Part occupied/part in use
C(©

Charity (heritage)

1359128

Silo built in 1883 to the design of Frederick Chancellor as
part of the Express Dairy Company's pioneering model
farm. The site is owned by the College Farm Trust. The
building is in a deteriorating condition and discussions have
failed to progress regarding the future use of the site and
necessary repairs.

Contact: Jonathan Hardy (LPA) 020 8359 4655

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Railway Hotel including sign in
front and former off-sales
building to west, Station Road,
Edgware

Listed Building grade Il
Poor

Part occupied/part in use
C(©

Private

1096066

The Railway Hotel dates from 1931 and was designed by
AE Sewell for the brewers, Truman Hanbury Buxton. Itis a
large three-storey half-timbered roadhouse, no longer in
use as a public house and damaged by a fire in 2016. The
listing includes the former off-sales building and the gibbet
sign on the frontage. An approved scheme for hotel use
has not been implemented. The Local Authority has taken
enforcement action relating to the building’s condition and
use of the surrounding site.

Contact: Jonathan Hardy (LPA) 020 8359 4655

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A

Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D

Slow decay; solution agreed but  F
not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Church of St Jude, Central Designed by Sir Edwin Lutyens, St Jude's was consecrated
Square, Hampstead Garden in 1911 with the west end completed in 1935. There are
Suburb NWI | frescoes throughout by Walter Starmer, dating from 1919-
) ) 30. The church has damp issues; there is cracking evident
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade I, internally and some areas of the frescoes are suffering from
CA salt damage. The heating system requires overhauling. The
CONDITION: Poor weathervane was reinstated in 2021 and the lead spire
repaired, damaged when the weathervane fell. A Historic
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) England Heritage at Risk grant was awarded for emergency
. o repointing of open joints in the brick tower at the same
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation time.
© Historic England LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 12947 14 Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: Parish Church of St Mary, St Mary's dates to the mid C13, with a C15 north aisle,
Church End, Hendon NW4 C16 north chapel and nave, and south aisle added
. . alongside existing by Temple Moore in 1915. The font is
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade CI2. North chapel glass by Kempe, altar screen by Bodley,
II*, CA and altar hangings by Comper. There are various defects in
CONDITION: Poor the roofs and gutters; structural movement particularly to
the south and west; hard renders on the external walls; and
PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (C) issues with drainage at and below ground level. These
. o issues are having a detrimental effect on the fabric,
OVWNER TYPE: Religious organisation particularly evident on plasterwork internally, and where
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 359029 water is damaging wall paintings.
© Historic England Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: All Saints Church, Durham This is a prominent suburban church of high quality
Road, East Finchley N2 designed by JEK and JP Cutts and built in1892. The chancel
. ) with transepts was built in91 |, with parish room on north
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il sjde. There is a fine hammer-beam roof over the nave. As
CONDITION: Fair part of a re-ordering by Bruno Hooker in the late 1980s
the rood screen was moved to the west end and the
PRIORITY CATEGORY: [ (F) adjacent hall (c1935) demolished. The plain tiled roofs
. o were repaired in 2019, funded by the National Lottery
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation Heritage Fund. The cracking in brick masonry at the east
LISTENTRY NUMBER: 39640 | end is still under investigation.
Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of All Saints, Oakleigh Built in1883, designed by Joseph Clark in Early English style,
Road, Friern Barnet N20 with tiled pitched roofs and flint faced walling with ashlar
) ) dressings. It has a tall tower and stone spire. The structure
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il h;s suffered from general erosion of stonework and has
CONDITION: Poor extensive cementitious repairs, which are failing. There are
areas of bulging and missing flints. Repairs to the spire and
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) tower grant-aided by the National Lottery Heritage Fund
o o were completed in 2019. Further repairs to roofs and
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation masonry are required, particularly to the west end, the east
LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 106488 | end VeStry and to the south pOrCh.

© Historic England

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

SITE NAME: Brockley Hill Romano-British pottery and settlement

DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument LISTENTRY NUMBER: |01 8006

CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with significant localised TREND: Unknown

problems

PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Arable ploughing NEW ENTRY?: No

OWNER TYPE: Mixed, multiple owners CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738

SITE NAME: College Farm, Finchley N3

DESIGNATION: Conser\/ation Area, 4 LBS NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating

VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Jonathan Hardy (LPA) 020 8359 4655
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Section of garden wall to the C16 red brick garden wall which was part rebuilt in C18,
north of Hall Place, Bourne enclosing Hall Place and its formal gardens. A section of the
Road, Bexley, DA5S wall between the gatehouse and a brick pier has a severe
) o ) lean and in places has collapsed and requires structural
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, part in repair. There is also severe erosion of brickwork and
RPG grade Il mortar pointing parallel with the A223 Bourne Road.
CONDITION: Poor Discussions between the Local Authority and Historic
England regarding a potential solution have failed to
OCCUPANCY: N/A progress.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
© London Borough of Bexley OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 064250 Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013
SITE NAME: Crossness Pumping Station, Opened 1865; the engineer was Joseph Bazalgette. The
Belvedere Road SE28 building retains important cast iron interior fittings and four
. o colossal beam engines by James Watt and Co. Opened to
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA the public in 2016 as a heritage attraction following
CONDITION: Good restoration funded by the National Lottery Heritage Fund,
Historic England and others. Run by the Crossness Engines
OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use Trust, who have restored one of the engines to working
. order. Concerns about structural issues have limited public
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) access. Listed Building Consent has been obtained for
OWNER TYPE: Charity (heritage) repairs to localised cracks to the cast iron in the Engine
Eurr s omtmannig House.
© Historic England HSTENTRYNOMBER: 1064241 Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013
SITE NAME: Chapel House, 497, Blackfen An eye-catcher built as part of the layout of Danson Park
Road, Sidcup circa 1761 and attributed to Lancelot 'Capability' Brown.
) o The Chapel House is now separated from the park by the
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il A2 trunk road and modern houses. The owner continues
CONDITION: Fair to maintain the building, carried out vegetation clearance in
2017 and has discussed render repairs with the Local
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use Authority. A previously consented scheme was not
_ implemented and there are no immediate plans to bring
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) the building back into use.
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 064248 Contact: Helen Broughton (LPA) 0203 0453 334
BRENT
SITE NAME: Former Savoy Cinema, Burnt The Savoy Cinema was built for the independent circuit
Oak Broadway, Edgware Goide & Glassman and was designed by cinema architect
) o George Coles. It opened on 29th June 1936 with Bobby
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || Breen in “Rainbow on the River”. It is an impressive cinema
CONDITION: Poor with all of its internal Moderne fittings intact. It operated as
a bingo hall from the 1960s but closed in 2014. The
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use building remains empty and in a declining state with
_ crumbling plasterwork. Applications for Planning
PRIORITY CATEGORY: - D (D) Permission and Listed Building Consent to re-purpose and
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company restore the building were approved in March 2021.
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 384932 Contact: Mark Price (LPA) 020 8937 5236
SITE NAME: Goetze Grave, Paddington Pink granite Celtic cross on a two-stage base set within a
Cemetery, Willesden Lane kerb of granite surrounded by railings. Circa 1911, by Kelly,
NWé NWé monumental masons, incorporating figural elements
. o ascribed to Sir Alfred Gilbert. Commemorates James
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, RPG Goetze and his wife Rosina and is the only listed memorial
grade I, CA in the cemetery. It is vulnerable to heritage crime and one
CONDITION: Fair of the allegorical cowled figures is missing. Discussions are
underway regarding the necessary repair works.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Unknown
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 389534 Contact: Mark Price (LPA) 020 8937 5236

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

1271962

b SITE NAME: Cambridge Hall, Cambridge Built in 1863 as St James's Episcopal Chapel. It is a
7. 4 Avenue, Kilburn NWé prefabricated structure of corrugated iron with boarded
%" ) o roof covered in corrugated asbestos. Since 1920 it has
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA been the home of the Willesden & St Marylebone Cadet
. CONDITION: Poor Corps, which converted the interior to resemble a boat, in
itself of historic interest. In 2020 Historic England awarded
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use a Covid- 19 Emergency Heritage at Risk Response Fund
grant for high priority repairs. Discussions and an options
PRIORITY CATEGORY: - C (C) appraisal, funded by Historic England, are ongoing, prior to
OWNER TYPE: Other not for profit group seeking funding for full repair.

Contact: Mark Price (LPA) 020 8937 5236

© Historic England

SITE NAME: Old Oxgate Farm, Coles Green Cl6 and C17 timber-framed building suffering from
Road, Cricklewood NW2 subsidence to the brick plinth and structural failure of beam
) o ends to the ground floor due to damp penetration. A

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II* condition assessment was produced in 2016, with funding

CONDITION: Poor from Historic England, and‘ priority works identiﬁgd in that
survey to safeguard the building were completed in 2017.

OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use Funding for repair of the front fagade has been secured
through a Section 106 agreement but this has not yet been

PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) implemented. The building was sold in 2020 and

OWNER TYPE: Private discussions have taken place between the Local Authority
and the new owner.

LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 078875

Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013

SITE NAME: Summerhouse, Kingsbury Summerhouse, circa 1899, by William West Neve, who
Manor, 288, Kingsbury Road designed the adjoining Kingsbury Manor for Mary Blair,
) o Duchess of Sutherland. Built in the Arts and Crafts style,
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il timber-framed with patterned brick nogging on a brick
CONDITION: Poor plinth edged with stone, and a hipped thatched roof. The
thatched roof is deteriorating and the building is in need of
OCCUPANCY: N/A repair. The Local Authority and the leaseholder have begun
. discussions to develop a strategy for the summerhouse's
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) repair and re-use.
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© London Borough of Brent LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 322049 Contact: Mark Price (LPA) 020 8937 5236

SITE NAME: Wembley Hill Lodge, 114, Early C19 orné style cottage which was formerly a lodge to
Wembley Hill Road, Brent HA9  Wembley Park. Single storey and attic with gable to the

. - front. Featuring twin chimneys and thatched catslide roof.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il The detached property was severely damaged by a fire in
CONDITION: Very bad 2013. A new owner secured Planning and Listed Building

Consent in 2021, which includes reinstatement of the
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use lodge.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: B (B)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 35900 Contact: Mark Price (LPA) 020 8937 5236

SITE NAME: The Chapels at Paddington Mid-C19 twin Anglican and Nonconformist chapels
Cemetery, Willesden Lane connected by a pair of carriage-porches and a central bell
. o tower. Designed by Thomas Little in 1855 as part of a new
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, RPG cemetery. The vacant buildings are isolated within the
grade I, CA cemetery and too dangerous to use. In 2020 Historic
CONDITION: Very bad England awarded a Covid-19 Emergerjcy Heritage at Risk
Response Fund grant for holding repairs to the walls, roof
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use and rainwater goods, with the purpose of allowing the
Heras fencing surrounding the building to be removed.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (B) Additional work to finalise this, funded by the Council,
OWNER TYPE: Local aUthOrit)’ started on site in Aprll 2023.
© Historic England
; LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 359002 Contact: Mark Price (LPA) 020 8937 5236

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

A Immediate risk of further rapid D
deterioration or loss of fabric; no

Slow decay; solution agreed but  F
not yet implemented.

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or

solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority

B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: New Parish Church of St Built 1847 in Wells Street in London's West End, designed
Andrew, Church Lane, by Guy Daukes. It fell into disuse and in 1933 was
Kingsbury NW9 dismantled and rebuilt in Kingsbury. The interior was
) ) reconstructed in its entirety apart from the north and south
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade galleries and has works commissioned from many leading
I, CA C19 architects and artists. Holding works have been
CONDITION: Poor carried out to the spire, which has suffered from rust
jacking. In 2020 Historic England awarded a Covid-19
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) Emergency Heritage at Risk Response Fund grant for
. o project development for the roof and spire and holding
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation repairs to gutters to prevent the ingress of water.
©John Scote USTENTRY NUGTR: (@774 Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: Church of St Andrew, High Designed by James Brooks and built in 1885. Brooks also
Road, Willesden Green NW 10  designed the adjacent grade Il vicarage. The church suffers
) ) from cracking, some severe, mainly at the eastern end.
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Potentially loose stones internally have been pinned to
II*, CA secure them and the church is undergoing monitoring and
CONDITION: Poor various investigations in order to ascertain the cause of the
movement which is resulting in the cracking. In 2020
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) Historic England awarded a Covid- 19 Emergency Heritage
. o at Risk Response Fund grant to address a number of
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation maintenance issues to the church fabric. Still to address is
LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1078881 movement at the east end.
© Historic England Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: St Michael's Church, St Designed by John Samuel Alder and built in 1910 in stone
Michael's Road, Cricklewood with tiled pitched roofs and flat roofs to the aisles, which
NwW2 are felted. In the northwest corner is the base of a tower
) ) which was never built. The church generally is in poor
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il condition with movement resulting in cracking, and faulty
CONDITION: Very bad rainwater goods allowing water ingress with much staining
internally. The west end window is supported by a
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) framework of scaffolding poles.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  [262125 Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
© Historic England
BROMLEY
SITE NAME: Base of the Southern Crystal Base, trenches and pipework of the southern Crystal
Palace Water Tower, SE 19 Palace water tower. Built for the Crystal Palace Company
) o by Fox, Henderson and Company to designs by Isambard
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, RPG Kingdom Brunel between 1854 and 1856. The tower itself
grade II*, CA was demolished in 1940-1941. The structure comprises a
CONDITION: Poor thick, tapering, ring of brickwork, beneath which is a
subterranean area enclosed within the circular mass
OCCUPANCY: N/A concrete foundation. The brickwork has a coating of
cement render which has fallen off in places so that it is
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) now vulnerable to further weather and vegetative damage.
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |469984 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115

SITE NAME: The Ice House and Ha-Ha Wall  Ice house and ha-ha wall to Bromley Old Palace. Ice house
at Bromley Palace Park, Kentish ~ probably dating from the late C18 and remodelled in the
Way early C19 as a garden shelter. Despite previous repairs,
) o and a fence constructed to protect the rear chamber,
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || further substantial works are required, and it has been
CONDITION: Very bad subject to extensive vandalism. The ha-ha has been cleared
of vegetation, but also requires repair. The Local Authority
OCCUPANCY: N/A has commissioned surveys and is considering suitable
approaches to repair.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Historic England
’ LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |393912 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115

PRIORITY CATEGORIES
A Immediate risk of further rapid D

ABBREVIATIONS

Slow decay; solution agreed but  F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority

B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Victorian Folly of 'Medieval Folly with Norman-style detailing, probably of mid-1860s
Ruins' in Bromley Palace Park, and by the important firm of garden contractors, Pulham.
Rafford Way The structure had been cleared of ivy and other woody
. - vegetation, which was seriously damaging the stonework
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || and lime render, but this has now regrown and is causing
CONDITION: Very bad further damage. Recently sold as part of a development
site, Historic England and the Local Authority have made
OCCUPANCY: N/A contact with the new owners and it is expected that
appropriate conservation works will be undertaken.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 86785 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
SITE NAME: Wickham Court, Layhams Road A large CI5 semi-fortified manor house built by Sir Henry
) o Heydon. The square plan has castellated octagonal turrets
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade | located at each corner. The once-open courtyard has been
CONDITION: Poor roofed in and contains a central stair. The house was
leased and occupied by a private school. The building
OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use suffered from storm damage and a lack of maintenance, but
a collapsed tower has now been rebuilt and repairs were
PRIORITY CATEGORY: - C (F) undertaken prior to the sale of the property.
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 055809 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718
© Historic England
SITE NAME: Pedestrian subway under The Subway was designed by Charles Barry Junior and
Crystal Palace Parade, Crystal opened in 865. It provided a direct link from his High-
Palace SEI9 Level Station (demolished 1961) into the Crystal Palace via
) o ) a ticketing hall and the spectacular diaper brickwork of the
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, partin  sybway vaulting. Historic England is providing grant aid for
RPG grade II* an extensive repair project, including a new roof for the
CONDITION: Poor ticketing hall, funded primarily by the Greater London
Authority's Strategic Investment Pot, with support from the
OCCUPANCY: N/A Friends of Crystal Palace Subway. Repairs commenced in
summer 2022 and are due to complete in late autumn
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) 2023.
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 385457 Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Prehistoric animal sculptures, Sculptures of prehistoric animals with associated geological
geological formations and lead ~ strata, constructed 1852 to 1855 for The Crystal Palace
mine on islands in lake, Crystal ~ Company forming a unique display of prehistoric life as
Palace Park SEI9 then understood, but now deteriorating significantly.
) o Historic England is leading a project drawing on specialists
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, RPG to record and investigate underlying issues, working with
grade II*, CA key stakeholders including the Local Authority and Friends
CONDITION: Very bad of Crystal Palace Dinosaurs, to develop conservation
recommendations. The Local Authority has been awarded
OCCUPANCY: N/A a Stage | pass for a National Lottery Heritage Fund grant
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A to develop repair approaches.
© Historic England ’ ( )
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |067798 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718
SITE NAME: Upper and Lower Terraces, Terraces designed by Sir Joseph Paxton and situated to the
Crystal Palace Park SEI9 east of the site of the Crystal Palace (re-erected here in
) o 1852-4 and burnt down in 1936), at the top of Crystal
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, RPG Palace Park. The terraces are in a very poor condition and
grade II*, CA suffering from erosion, with fenced-off balustrading.
CONDITION: Poor Discussions are ongoing to determine an approach to
further conservation works as part of the wider strategic
OCCUPANCY: N/A Regeneration Plan for the park. The Local Authority has
identified funding for restoration of the terraces, which are
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) to be included in the first stage of delivery of the
OWNER TYPE: Local authority Regener‘atlon Plan.
© Historic England
’ LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |064352 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA

Listed Building
Local Planning Authority

New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site



HERITAGE AT RISK 2023 / LONDON AND SOUTH EAST / BROMLEY

SITE NAME: Building 10 (Junior Ranks Mess, Former Airmen’s Institute and recreation centre of c1926
former Airmen's Institute), design and built in 1930. It was one of the principal
West Camp, Main Road, A233 barracks buildings at Biggin Hill, the internationally
(east side), Biggin Hill renowned historic fighter base. The building has been
. o vacant since the RAF withdrew from Biggin Hill in 1993.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA Repairs have been undertaken to the roof. Having met with
CONDITION: Poor the owner and other stakeholders, the Local Authority and
Historic England are discussing ways in which they can
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use assist in identifying new uses for the building.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 4] 6723 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
SITE NAME: North and south railings, Decorative cast iron railings on gault brick plinths with
Crystal Palace Parade, Crystal stone copings, which formed the main pedestrian entrance
Palace Park SEI9 to the Crystal Palace (demolished following a major fire in
. - 1936) from Crystal Palace Parade. There is damage to
DESIGNATION: Listed B‘*mldlng grade Il, RPG some cast iron panels and the dwarf wall, and a long
grade Il section of curved railing is missing from the north section.
CONDITION: Poor A condition survey of the railings was completed in 2015,
with funding from Historic England. Discussions are
OCCUPANCY: N/A ongoing to secure their full repair as part of the park's
wider regeneration plan.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 393659 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
SITE NAME: 91, High Street, St Mary Cray C16 dwelling with crown post roof. The building is in a very
) o poor condition and a flank wall is at risk of collapse. Listed
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA Building Consent has been granted for repairs to the
CONDITION: Very bad structure, and applications for Planning Permission and
2 Listed Building Consent have been approved for works in
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use connection with development for residential use.
. However, no works have yet been carried out. The Local
PRIORITY CATEGORY: B (B) Authority is considering enforcement action.
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |298993 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
SITE NAME: The Royal Bell Hotel, 173-177,  The Royal Bell Hotel is part of a range of buildings rebuilt in
High Street, Bromley 1898 on the site of an earlier hostelry of 1666. It has been
) o vacant for some years and is in need of repair to halt its
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA decline. Following a change of owner, Planning Permission
CONDITION: Poor and Listed Building Consent have been granted to bring the
hotel back into use, with enabling development on the
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use stable yard. Works are progressing on site.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 054095 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
SITE NAME: Building 12 (Candidates' Club, Sergeants' mess, dating from 1932, built by the Air
Former Sergeants' Mess), West ~ Ministry's Directorate of Works and Buildings. The building
Camp, Main Road, A233 (east has been vacant since the RAF withdrew from Biggin Hill,
side), Biggin Hill the internationally renowned historic fighter base, in 1993.
) o The Local Authority is considering action to secure works.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA Having met with the owner and other stakeholders, the
CONDITION: Poor Local Authority and Historic England are discussing ways in
which they can assist in identifying new uses for the
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use building.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
© London Borough of Bromley OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
LISTENTRY NUMBER: |39 1606 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid D
deterioration or loss of fabric; no

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

Slow decay; solution agreed but
not yet implemented.

F  Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or

solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden

solution agreed but not yet
implemented.
C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

obvious new user (applicable only SM Scheduled Mon.ument
to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority
use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Building 15, Hawkinge Block, Barrack block dated 1934, built by the Air Ministry's
West Camp, Main Road, A233  Directorate of Works and Buildings. The building has been
(east side), Biggin Hill vacant since the RAF withdrew from Biggin Hill, the
) o internationally renowned historic fighter base, in 1993. The
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA Local Authority is considering action to secure works.
CONDITION: Poor Having met with the owner and other stakeholders, the
Local Authority and Historic England are discussing ways in
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use which they can assist in identifying new uses for the
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) building.
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 39604 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
k, ,  SITENAME: Building 33 (Station HQ), West  Office block dated 1931, formerly the station headquarters
i j Camp, Main Road, A233 (east building. The building has been vacant since the RAF
side), Biggin Hill withdrew from Biggin Hill, the internationally renowned
) o historic fighter base, in 1993. The Local Authority is
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA considering action to secure works. Having met with the
CONDITION: Poor owner and other stakeholders, the Local Authority and
Historic England are discussing ways in which they can
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use assist in identifying new uses for the building.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 39587 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
SITE NAME: Buildings I-5 (Airmen's barrack ~ Group of five airmen's barracks blocks, dating from [930.
blocks), West Camp, Main The buildings have been vacant since the RAF withdrew
Road, A233 (east side), Biggin from Biggin Hill, the internationally renowned historic
Hill fighter base, in 1993. Roof repairs have been carried out to
. o one block but urgent repairs are required to the roofs and
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA rainwater goods of the remaining blocks. The Local
CONDITION: Very bad Authority is considering action to secure these works.
2 Having met with the owner and other stakeholders, the
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use Local Authority and Historic England are discussing ways in
. which they can assist in identifying new uses for the
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) buildings.
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 39[589 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
SITE NAME: Ice house to Sundridge Park, Ice house circa 1800, in the south west corner of a late
Plaistow Lane, Bromley C18 landscape park designed by Humphry Repton, now a
) o golf course. The ice house has previously been subject to
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, RPG vandalism despite strenuous efforts by the owners to
grade Il prevent access. A local archaeological group has identified
CONDITION: Very bad its exact location and plans to visit to reassess its condition
24 although internal access is difficult.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |254001| Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
SITE NAME: Pulhamite fernery, Stockwell Pulhamite rockwork garden feature constructed circa 1865
Close, Bromley Palace Park as part of the improvements to the gardens of Bromley
) o Palace that had been acquired by Coles Child, a wealthy
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || coal merchant. The fernery is at the northern end of the
CONDITION: Poor ornamental lake and is in need of repair. The Local
Authority has commissioned surveys and is considering
OCCUPANCY: N/A suitable approaches to repair.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 392584 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Pulhamite waterfall, Stockwell Pulhamite rockwork garden feature constructed circa 1865
Close, Bromley Palace Park as part of the improvements to the gardens of Bromley
) o Palace that had been acquired by Coles Child, a wealthy
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il coal merchant. The waterfall is at the southern end,
CONDITION: Poor adjacent to an ice house, probably of late C18, and is in
need of repair. Vegetation clearance takes place
OCCUPANCY: N/A periodically, but structural works are needed. The Local

Authority has commissioned surveys and is considering

PRIORITY CATEGORY: - C (C) suitable approaches to repair.

OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 392583 Contact: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115
SITE NAME: Church of St John the The church was designed by John Nash and Edwin Nash of
Evangelist, High Street, Penge Bermondsey in the Early English style and completed in
SE20 1849. Itis built of ragstone with Bath stone dressings,
. . including the spire. The church suffers from water ingress
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il,  at roof and lower levels, and dampness at lower levels.
CA High level repairs were completed in 2013 at the east end,
CONDITION: Poor grant-aided by Historic England and the National Lottery
Heritage Fund. Further repairs are required to the west
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) end but await the outcome of discussions between Historic
. o England and the church regarding a development scheme.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 86832 Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620

SITE NAME: Iron Age settlement and Roman villa at Warbank, Keston
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1002024
CONDITION: Generally unsatisfactory with major localised TREND: Declining
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Scrub/tree growth NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Private, multiple owners CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Scadbury Manor moated site and fishponds
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument, CA LIST ENTRY NUMBER: | 409786
CONDITION: Generally unsatisfactory with major localised TREND: Declining
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Deterioration - in need of management NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Local authority CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Romano-British masonry building and Saxon cemetery, Fordcroft, Orpington
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1001973
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with significant localised TREND: Stable
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Vandalism NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Local authority, multiple owners CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Crystal Palace Park SEI9 Mid-C19 pleasure grounds designed by Sir Joseph Paxton
. as a setting for the Crystal Palace, burnt down in 1936. The
DESIGNATION: Reglsteged Park and G.arden park is in variable condition with related listed structures
grade II*, 11 LBs, partin CA also at risk. An approved regeneration plan is being
Generally satisfactory but with implemented alongside a new sustainable governance and
CONDITION: o ; management model. A Stage | grant has been secured
significant localised problems h .
from the National Lottery Heritage Fund by the Local
VULNERABILITY: Medium Authority to develop projects to repair and conserve the
prehistoric animal sculptures and geological illustrations and
TREND: Stable : :
make improvements to park infrastructure.
NEW ENTRY?: No
© Historic England Archive
OWNER TYPE: Mixed, multiple owners
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 000373 Contact: Christopher Laine 020 7973 3473
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. ) to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority
C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME:
DESIGNATION:
CONDITION:

VULNERABILITY:

CAMDEN

Biggin Hill RAF

Conservation Area, 14 LBs

Very bad

Low

SITE NAME:
DESIGNATION:
CONDITION:
OCCUPANCY:
PRIORITY CATEGORY:
OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

39, Tottenham Street WIT WI
Listed Building grade Il, CA
Poor

Vacant/not in use

C (D)

Local authority

1379039

NEW ENTRY?: No
TREND: No significant change
CONTACT: Simon Went (LPA) 020 8464 3115

Late C18 terraced house with a later shop, of four storeys
with a basement and constructed of darkened stock brick
with upper parts refaced. The property was used for a
community purpose on the ground floor with flats above
but has been vacant for several years. Following roof leaks
temporary remedial works have taken place to keep the
building watertight and structurally safe. In 2018 permission
was granted for the change of the ground floor unit to a
commercial unit with separate flats above; however the
consents for this scheme have now expired.

Contact: Alan Wito (LPA) 020 7974 6392

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Former Hampstead Police
Station, Rosslyn Hill NW3
NW3

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Poor

Vacant/not in use

C (O

Commercial company
1130397

Former police station and courthouse including stable and
harness room, railings and lamps. Built in 1913 by ] Dixon
Butler, surveyor to the Metropolitan Police. The building
has been empty since 2013 and is now secure after illegal
entry in 2014 and 2020. Applications for a proposed new
use as a school were refused by the Local Authority in
2019 and were dismissed at appeal in 2020. In 2021 the
building was sold and in 2022 applications were submitted
to the local authority for the conversion of the stables to
residential. Some unauthorised work to the stables’ roof is
being investigated.

Contact: Jane Wylie (LPA) 020 7974 8737

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

Wall to the south of St
George's Gardens, Handel
Street, WCI WCI

Listed Building grade Il, part in
RPG grade II*, CA

C18 red brick graveyard wall with stone copings to the
piers. The burial ground was closed in 1854 and reopened
as public gardens in the late C19. The wall is lined with
gravestones formerly located within the burial ground.
Some sections of wall have been repaired but there are
structural problems on this southern section. Discussions
are underway with the owners of the wall regarding the

-
© Historic England

CONDITION: Very bad /
necessary repairs.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Mixed, multiple owners
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 378729 Contact: Jane Wylie (LPA) 020 7974 8737
SITE NAME: Cattle trough to south east of Late CI9 granite cattle trough. Placed by the Metropolitan
the Roundhouse, Chalk Farm Cattle Trough and Drinking Fountain Association in
Road NWI memory of the Christian Socialist Charles Kingsley. Some
. o repairs have been carried out but investigation into the
I ENVUICINE Listed Building grade II, CA stability of the trough on the plinth is required. It is
CONDITION: Fair vulnerable given its location adjacent to the bus lane and
bus stop.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 258104 Contact: Jane Wylie (LPA) 020 7974 8737

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Drinking fountain set in wall Late C19 Gothic style drinking fountain presented by the
next to the Roundhouse, Chalk  Metropolitan Cattle Trough and Drinking Fountain
Farm Road NW| Association. Cleaning has been carried out, but the drinking
. - fountain remains prone to littering and damage. Options
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA for repair are being explored with partner organisations.
CONDITION: Fair
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Unknown
© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |258105 Contact: Jane Wylie (LPA) 020 7974 8737
SITE NAME: Former Strand Union Former Strand Union Workhouse, dating from 1778, with
Workhouse (Middlesex an austere symmetrical brick building facing Cleveland
Hospital Annex), 44, Cleveland  Street behind later high brick walls. Vacated by University
Street WI College London Hospital and in temporary occupation by
) o live-in guardians and site staff in the adjoining unlisted
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA buildings. The buildings are weathertight and secure.
CONDITION: Fair Applications for refurbishment and alterations to provide
residential accommodation and mixed-use development to
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use the rear of the listed building have been approved. Works
have started on site and are progressing.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Health authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |242917 Contact: Jane Wylie (LPA) 020 7974 8737
SITE NAME: 26, Denmark Street WC2 Early C18 terraced house; windows altered in C20. The
) o windows, parapets and gutters are in poor condition.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA Listed Building Consent and Planning Permission have been
CONDITION: Poor granted as part of a wider scheme which includes
residential use on the upper floors and repairs to the roof
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use and front parapet. Repair works are continuing on site with
_ the front fagade being refurbished and tied back into the
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) building.
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |27]982 Contact: Alan Wito (LPA) 020 7974 6392
SITE NAME: 3, Endsleigh Street One in a terrace of four houses, dating from circa 1825,
) o built by Thomas Cubitt and constructed from multi-
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA coloured stock brick. It comprises four storeys and a
CONDITION: Good basement with a round-arched doorway and first floor
casements with continuous cast iron balconies. Planning
OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use Permission and Listed Building Consent were granted in
. 2018 to convert the ground floor to a gallery and the
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (E) works have been completed. Whilst the building is
OWNER TYPE: DAvEE occupied and in good condition there are a number of
outstanding matters which are being dealt with.
HSTENTRYNUNBER: 1078298 Contact: Catherine Bond (LPA) 020 7974 2669
SITE NAME: 43, Fitzroy Street One of a terrace of four houses, dating from the late C18,
. o constructed from darkened multi-coloured stock brick with
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA some stucco dressings. It comprises four storeys and a
CONDITION: Poor basement. The property is partially occupied and in a
deteriorating condition. The Local Authority has contacted
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use the owner to discuss the building's condition.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 32284 Contact: Jane Wylie (LPA) 020 7974 8737
© Historic England
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA

Listed Building
Local Planning Authority

New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

34 and 39, Great James Street
Listed Building grade II*, CA
Poor

Vacant/not in use

F(F)

Commercial company, multiple
owners

Two in a terrace of 14 houses, dating from 1720-24, all of
four storeys with basements and constructed from brown
brick. Both properties are currently empty. Listed Building
Consent and Planning Permission were granted in 2018 for
refurbishment and a rear extension at 39, and in 2019 for
34 Great James Street. Works have started on 34 and 39
Great James Street.

© Historic England

© Historic England

LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | | 3203 Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013

SITE NAME: Four sculptures surrounding Four carved figures, circa 1913, probably part of Harold
pond in Italianate Garden, Peto's design for Sir Arthur Crosfield's garden. The original
Witanhurst, Highgate West Hill ~ sculptures are missing from the completed scheme.
Né

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA

CONDITION: Poor

OCCUPANCY: N/A

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Private

LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 379028 Contact: Jane Wylie (LPA) 020 7974 8737

SITE NAME: Drinking fountain on north west Stone gabled drinking fountain with a semi-circular basin on
corner, Lincoln's Inn Fields a half pedestal. Erected in 1861, restored circa 1992, and

) o inscribed "The Fear of the Lord is a Fountain of Life". An

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, RPG early public drinking fountain erected at the time when the
grade ll, CA St Giles's parish wells were polluted and when Lincoln's Inn

CONDITION: Poor Fields was being restored and renovated. The fountain is

not functioning and has a plaque missing. The Local
OCCUPANCY: N/A Authority replaced the rear maintenance panel in 2019 and
is working towards a repair scheme.

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Local authority

LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 379337 Contact: Alan Wito (LPA) 020 7974 6392

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Heath House, North End Way
NW3

Listed Building grade II*, CA
Poor

Vacant/not in use

C(©

Commercial company
1113183

Substantial early C18 double-fronted detached house, with
CI9 extensions. Much of the house was rebuilt following
war damage. The building has suffered prolonged water
penetration and most interior fittings and detailings have
been removed. The owner is pursuing a scheme which was
granted consent in 2008 to restore the building as a single
dwelling, which has been partially implemented. In 2021 the
building was protected by scaffolding, monoflex wrapping
and a temporary roof and an internal inspection in
December 202 | showed it to be secure, wind and
watertight.

Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Section of boundary wall to St
Stephen's Church, Rosslyn Hill
NW3

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Poor

N/A

D (D)

Charity (non-heritage)
1130395

Brick and stone boundary wall along Hampstead Green,
dating from 1869. Repairs are complete to the wall and
piers by the entrances, but other areas on Rosslyn Hill and
fronting Hampstead Green need repairs to the stone
copings and repointing. The Local Authority has approved
an application for further remedial works to part of the
wall.

Contact: Jane Wylie (LPA) 020 7974 8737

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D

Slow decay; solution agreed but  F
not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: St Stephen's Church, Rosslyn
Hill NW3

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA

CONDITION: Poor

OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Charity (heritage)

LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1130394

Former church, built 1869-71 to the design of SS Teulon, in
an early French Gothic style. The London Diocesan Fund
has leased the church to St Stephen's Restoration and
Preservation Trust for use by Hampstead Hill School and
as a community lifelong learning centre. Repair works to
the south slope of the nave roof, grant-aided by Historic
England, were completed in March 2016. Further repairs
are needed to the other roofs and the tower.

Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620

© Historic England

SITE NAME: Toll Gate House, Spaniards
Road, Highgate NW3

SEENTEN Listed Building grade II, part in
CA

CONDITION: Good

OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  E (E)

OWNER TYPE: Local authority

LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1378793

Late C18 toll house, marking the spot where the road
entered the Bishop of London's estate. It stands at a traffic
bottleneck on a busy road and has suffered impact damage
from heavy vehicles. A bollard was erected in late 2008 to
provide protection from traffic. Roof and guttering repair
works have been undertaken and the property is regularly
inspected. It is now in good condition; but remains
unoccupied.

Contact: Alan Wito (LPA) 020 7974 6392

SITE NAME: St George's Cathedral (formerly
Christ Church), Albany Street,
Camden NWI
_ Listed Place of Worship grade
DESIGNATION: I CA
CONDITION: Poor
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Religious organisation
1378620

Former parish church. Designed by Sir James Pennethorne,
built in 1837 in neo-Grecian style to serve Nash's
development east of Regents Park, with later alterations.
The Roman cement mouldings and past repairs in
cementitious mortar are failing in places. Cracking is
evident, particularly on the principal street elevations. The
tower, spire and main cornice have been netted for safety.
In 2020 Historic England awarded a Covid-19 Emergency
Heritage at Risk Response Fund grant for a condition
survey of the spire to inform a future package of repairs.
The building is now vacant

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade II*
CONDITION: Fair
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Church of St Michael, Camden

Road, Camden NWI

Religious organisation
1244156

The nave and aisles were built in1881, designed by GF
Bodley and T Garner; the chancel was added in 1894 and
the vestries in1908. The church has undergone structural
and stonework repair, re-roofing and drainage works. New
electrical and lighting installations were completed in 2016,
grant-aided by the National Lottery Heritage Fund. In 2020
Historic England awarded a Covid- 19 Emergency Heritage
at Risk grant which, with additional fundraising, saw the
repair of the nave painted ceiling where water damage had
resulted in flaking paint. Interior fabric remains in need of
attention.

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

© Historic England

SITE NAME: Church of the Holy Trinity with
St Barnabas, Clarence Way,
Kentish Town NWI

DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade I

CONDITION: Poor

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation

LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 35676

Built in 1849-50 in a C14 Gothic style to the design of
Thomas H Wyatt and David Brandon. The building was
bomb damaged during World War Il. The tower roof was
re-covered and the roofs re-slated with a grant from the
National Lottery Heritage Fund and Historic England. The
church was awarded a subsequent grant from the National
Lottery Heritage Fund for repairs to the tower stonework
and this was completed in summer 2015. The western end
of the south aisle has suffered from structural movement
and in part there is shoring in place externally and
scaffolding internally.

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A

Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA

Conservation Area
Listed Building
Local Planning Authority

repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no
obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial
use).

redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

Church of the Holy Cross,
Cromer Street, Camden Town
WCI

Listed Place of Worship grade I,
CA

Church in the Early English style built in 1885 by Joseph
Peacock, with internal features by Charles Nicholson circa
1913. Built of yellow stock brick under clay tiled roofs;
stone dressings inside and out with red brick banding
inside. An unusual two-storey narthex houses the organ
gallery. There is settlement of the foundations at the
northeast corner causing structural cracking to the vestry

CONDITION: \/er)/ bad ¢ N
and adjacent walls of the church. Other repairs are needed
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) to the east end roofing, north side guttering and brickwork.
. n o The congregation and Diocese are actively exploring
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation possible sources of funding.
© Historic England LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1067375 Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of St Mary Brookfield, The church was built in the late C19 by W Butterfield with
Dartmouth Park Road, the chancel added by WC Street in 1881. Construction is
Hampstead NW5 of stock brick with red brick bands, diaper work and stone
) . dressings under a slated roof. The church has a fine
DESIGNATION: Lfted Place of Worship grade interior. There is severe spalling to brickwork internally to
II*, CA chancel walls and weathering of stone dressings at high
CONDITION: Poor level externally, caused by previous failure of parapet
gutters and rainwater goods at the east end. The parish is
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) preparing a project to carry out the necessary repairs and
o o is investigating sources of funding.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 067389 Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of St Mary the Virgin, Built in 1824-7, designed by H and HW Inwood in Gothic
Eversholt Street, Somers Town  style with the apse added in 1888 by Ewan Christian, who
NW I also removed the side galleries. The church has slate
) ) pitched roofs and brick walling with stone dressings. There
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il is 3 central tower at the west end. Inspection by roped
CONDITION: Poor access and a drone has shown that the roofs are in poor
condition along with the gutters, flashings and rainwater
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) goods. Water staining is evident internally, along with
. o o dampness at low level. Areas of the stone window
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation surrounds are decayed and there are some failing past
LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1342049 cementitious repairs.
Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: Christ Apostolic Church Church built on the site of the Kentish Town Chapel of
(formerly Church of St John), 1783 by James Wyatt, of which the nave walls and apse
Highgate Road, Kentish Town remain. The rest was rebuilt in 1843-45 by JH Hakewill.
NWS5 High level repairs to the west end, grant-aided by the
) ) National Lottery Heritage Fund and Historic England, were
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il completed in 201 |. The Diocese commissioned a full
CONDITION: Very bad dilapidations report in 2020 and is in discussion with the
church. Some stained-glass windows have been sent to a
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) studio for repair. The church is seeking funding for this and
o o other necessary internal and external repairs.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England Archive LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1379013 Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: St Andrew's Cathedral (former  This church was constructed in the style of a three-aisled
Church of St Barnabas), Kentish  basilica (without a dome) by Ewan Christian in 1884-85. It
Town Road, Hampstead NW | has been in use by the Greek Orthodox Church since 1957
) ) and became St Andrew's Cathedral in 1970. All internal
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il,  \alls and ceilings have been decorated in the traditional
CA Byzantine style, and large areas have been repainted where
CONDITION: Poor damaged by dampness. Externally the tabled guttering to
the aisles and apse needs renewal.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 37924 | Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Church of St Mary Magdalene, The church, designed by RC Carpenter and completed in
Munster Square, Camden Town 1852, was described in the Ecclesiologist as the 'most
NW I artistically correct new church in London'. Even so, it was
) ) altered in 1866-67, and in 1883-84 the north aisle and
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade crypt were added. Built of ragstone with Welsh slate roofs
I, CA on Baltic fir collar-braced trusses. The interior is richly
CONDITION: Poor decorated with marbles and frescoes. The condition of the
frescoes is poor as a result of damp caused by leaks in the
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) roof and defective rainwater goods. Externally there is
. o localised decay to the stonework.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | [3]57 Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: St Pancras Old Church, Pancras  Church dating from the C13 and enlarged in the mid C19
Road, Camden NW | by AD Gough and RL Roumieu, retaining C13 and C15
) ) fabric and wall memorials. Restored by AW Blomfield in
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade  the late C19 and by Erith and Terry in 1980. The church
II*, RPG grade Il, CA has cracks externally and internally along with blown
CONDITION: Fair plaster. A deep and narrow C19 gully around the building
was modified in 2015 along with new drainage, with a grant
PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (C) from the National Lottery Heritage Fund. Emergency
. o repairs to the most unstable areas were completed in
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation March 2021, grant aided with a Historic England Heritage
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | | 3246 at Risk repair grant.
Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: Church of St Mary, Priory Road, Designed by Frederick and Horace Francis in 1856 with the
Camden NWé6 spire added in 1872. The church is built of Kentish ragstone
. ) with Bath stone dressings and slate roofs. Stonework
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il, repairs to the north and south transept gables and east end
CA of the nave were carried out in 2008, grant-aided by
CONDITION: Poor Historic England. Repairs to the west elevation of the nave
and north aisle are also complete, jointly funded by the
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) National Lottery Heritage Fund and Historic England.
o o Further repairs are required to the tower and spire
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation stonework.
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 39083 Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
© Historic England
SITE NAME: Church of St George the Built 1706 by Arthur Tooley with major re-modelling 1869
Martyr, Queen Square, Holborn by SS Teulon who altered the exterior, added a chancel,
WCI and removed most of the galleries. The roof is in poor
) ) condition and this, along with defects in the rainwater
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade goods, may have contributed to falls of plaster which
II*, CA necessitated the church to close. Emergency stabilisation
CONDITION: Poor works were carried out in 2019 which permitted worship
in the church again. In 2020 Historic England awarded a
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) Covid-19 Emergency Heritage at Risk Response Fund grant
. o to undertake a condition survey of the ceiling, prepare a
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation schedule of work and a cost plan.
© Historic England LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1245485 Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: Church of St Pancras, Upper Designed by H and HW Inwood, built in 1822 and
Woburn Place, Camden NW| restored in 1953. The earliest Greek Revival church in
. . London. The west end has an lonic portico to a vestibule
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade |, with tower above. The north and south facades each have
CA a tribune with a portico supported by four caryatids with a
CONDITION: Poor sarcophagus behind. Repairs to the west portico roof and
surrounding stone parapets were completed in early 2016,
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) with funding from the National Lottery Heritage Fund. The
o o condition of the tower, front portico and caryatids has
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation been investigated and all are in need of repair.
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 379062

© Historic England

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

ABBREVIATIONS

A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority

B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Church of St Martin, Vicars Designed by Edward Buckton Lamb and built1864-6. The
Road, Gospel Oak, Camden choir vestry added in 1928 is now subdivided for wider
NW5 community use. Repairs to the tower stonework and
) ) restoration of the pinnacles were completed in 2014,
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade | grant-aided by the National Lottery Heritage Fund. The
CONDITION: Poor church has a history of subsidence and has been
underpinned in part but there is cracking to the choir
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) vestry and more recently in the southeast corner. The west
, o o end window to the choir vestry was repaired in 2020. The
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation church is undergoing continual structural monitoring.
o Htonc Exiand LIS ENRY NUFEER | 75098 Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
istoric nglan:
CITY OF LONDON
SITE NAME: Church of St Mary Woolnoth, This square-plan church was built between 1716 and 1727
King William Street, City of by Nicholas Hawksmoor on a tight site between Lombard
London EC3 Street and King William Street. In 1875-6 William
) ) Butterfield raised the chancel floor and removed the
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade |, galleries, setting the carved fronts against the walls. The
CA church is dominated by a baroque tower: this has
CONDITION: Poor settlement cracks which are currently being monitored.
Elsewhere asphalt roofing needs to be repaired. In 2020
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) Historic England awarded a Covid- 19 Emergency Heritage
. . o at Risk Response Fund grant for investigations and a costed
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation dilapidations report to inform a repairs programme.
USTENTRY NUGTER:  [|@SASAD Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of St Margaret, Designed by Sir Christopher Wren, the church was built
Lothbury, City of London EC2  between|686 and1695. The form is a simple rectangle
. . orientated north-south with a vestry to the east and a
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade |, tower to the west. The south elevation is faced in Portland
CA stone; the others are rendered brick with stone quoins.
CONDITION: Poor Internal fittings are contemporary. The spire was fully
repaired in 2018-2019 with a grant from the National
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) Lottery Heritage Fund. However, further settlement of the
_ o o nave floor is causing concern and is being monitored, along
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation with the tower which leans towards the street.
o oo £ LT ENURYNURESRS  [O7 e Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
istoric Englan:
CROYDON
SITE NAME: Kennedy's, 18a, High Street, Built in 1926 for Kennedy, a chain of South London
South Norwood SE25 butchers, now closed. The refurbishment of the upper
) o floors and conversion of the rear of the ground floor for
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA residential use began in early 2020 and was completed in
CONDITION: Fair 2021. Discussions with the Local Authority are ongoing
regarding the future use and repair of the shop front. The
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use Local Authority's enforcement team has a live case
regarding unauthorised works to the building's front
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  E (F) clovation.
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  [392596 Contact: Nicolette Duckham (LPA) 020 8726 6000
SITE NAME: Leslie Arms public house, 62, Public house circa 1900 in Arts and Crafts style. The
Lower Addiscombe Road, ground floor of the building has been vacant for many years
Addiscombe and its condition is deteriorating, particularly the interiors.
) o The upper floors have now been converted to flats. In
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il 2017 and 2019 repairs were carried out, including to the
CONDITION: Poor front parapet wall, and rubbish was cleared from the front
of the building. Planning Permission was granted in
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use February 2023 for a new rear extension with community
space and 2 additional residential units. Work has not
PRIORITY CATEGORY: B (A) started on site.
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© London Borough of Croydon
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |272418 Contact: Nicolette Duckham (LPA) 020 8726 6000

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

A Immediate risk of further rapid D
deterioration or loss of fabric; no

Slow decay; solution agreed but
not yet implemented.

F  Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or

solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority

B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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Segas offices, 32, Park Lane,
Croydon

Gas company showroom and office, built 1939-41 in
Moderne style. The building is in need of maintenance and
is vacant. Approved soft strip works and temporary use of

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA the ground floor as a marketing suite are being

CONDITION: Poor implemented, and discussions are ongoing regarding the
long-term use of the building as part of the wider Queen’s

OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use Square development (St George’s Walk). The Mid

_ Croydon Masterplan and Opportunity Area Planning
PRIORITY CATEGORY: - C (C) Framework emphasise the need for a new use to be found
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company for the building.
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |26204| Contact: Nicolette Duckham (LPA) 020 8726 6000

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

Former lodge to Croydon
Airport Terminal, Purley Way,
Croydon

Listed Building grade Il

Fair

Single storey lodge to Airport House, built circa 1928. In
spring 2019 works were completed on repairs to the roof,
walls and interior to ensure it is secure and watertight. The
building is vacant and discussions are ongoing between the
owner and the Local Authority, with advice from Historic
England, regarding the building’s use and a second phase of
work to include further internal works and repair of the

OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use Crittal windows.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© London Borough of Croydon
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |(079299 Contact: Nicolette Duckham (LPA) 020 8726 6000
SITE NAME: Surrey Street Pumping Station, ~ Pumping station, built in four phases from 1851. The
Surrey Street, Croydon building is secure and watertight; but remains vacant.
) o Located within the Old Town Masterplan area, its future
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA use has been identified as key to the regeneration of
CONDITION: Fair Croydon's Old Town. Discussions with the Local Authority
are ongoing regarding the future use and repair of the
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use pumping station and regeneration of the surrounding area.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  E (E)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: (079248 Contact: Nicolette Duckham (LPA) 020 8726 6000
 STENAME 2, Woodside Green, South Early C18 timber-framed house with brick gable ends and
Norwood SE25 catslide roof to the rear. The building is unoccupied and in
. o poor condition following fire damage in 1991. Planning
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il Permission and Listed Building Consent for residential use
CONDITION: Poor were granted in 2015. The Local Authority and Historic
England advised on the condition of the building and repair
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use works. The chimneys have been rebuilt, wall timbers
. repaired, and the roof was in the process of being
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) reinstated to make the building wind and weathertight.
OWNER TYPE: Dvaim However repair and reinstatement have been delayed
because of the contractor’s availability.
© Historc Engand HSTENTRYNUMBER: 1079280 Contact: Nicolette Duckham (LPA) 020 8726 6000
SITE NAME: Church of St Mark, Albert Designed by GH Lewis of Linden and Lewis, the nave was
Road, South Norwood SE25 built in 1852 and the rest completed by 1890. The church
) ) has slate pitched roofs and Kentish ragstone walling.
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade ll,  Stonework repairs were completed in 2013, grant-aided by
CA Historic England and the National Lottery Heritage Fund.
CONDITION: Poor The chancel and south slopes of the nave and aisle were
re-roofed in 2016 with funding secured from the Listed
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) Places of Worship Roof Repair Fund. The north slopes of
o o the nave and aisle roofs remain in need of repair.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 323688 Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

© Historic England

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid D
deterioration or loss of fabric; no

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

Slow decay; solution agreed but  F
not yet implemented.

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or

solution agreed. Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority

B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. ) to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Old Tithe Barn, Purley Way,
Waddon

Listed Place of Worship grade I
Fair

C(©

Religious organisation

1079247

C18 former barn, now in use as a place of worship. The
barn is an unusual structure of two parallel ranges with an
M-shaped roof. The timber frame is clad in light brickwork
with steeply pitched tiled roofs and wooden louvres at the
end of each range. Some repairs have been undertaken to
make the building watertight, however further work is
required to the roof and to clear the rainwater goods.

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Church of St Andrew,
Southbridge Road, Croydon

Listed Place of Worship grade Il
Fair

C(©

Religious organisation

1079305

Church dating from 1857 by Benjamin Ferrey, with aisles
added in 1879; chancel rebuilt and Lady Chapel added in
1891, designed by HB Walton. The church has been re-
ordered internally. The unusual bellcote feature has been
dismantled due to its poor structural condition and needs
to be reinstated. Works are also required to the roofs,
rainwater goods, stonework and windows.

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Church of St Augustine, St
Augustine's Avenue, South
Croydon

Listed Place of Worship grade II*
Poor

F(©)

Religious organisation

1079301

Designed by John Oldrid Scott and built in 1884. Re-
ordered in 1989 to provide hall accommodation. The
church has clay tiled roofs, with flint walling. Roof repairs to
the south transept and south chapel, along with associated
overhauling of rainwater goods and stone and flint repairs,
were completed in 2015 grant-aided jointly by the National
Lottery Heritage Fund and Historic England. Further repairs
are needed to the north aisle roof, rainwater goods and
tower stonework.

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Church of St John, Sylvan Road,
Upper Norwood SEI9

Listed Place of Worship grade
I, CA

Poor

C(©

Religious organisation
1079275

Built in 1882, designed by John Loughborough Pearson.
The church is located on a hill of shrinkable clay and has
been subject to ongoing differential movement for many
years which has resulted in substantial cracking, mainly to
the south side of the building. Underpinning, stitching of the
most severe cracks and securing the brick and stone
vaulting in the south aisle was completed in 2017, grant-
aided by the National Lottery Heritage Fund. Funding
through Grants for Programmes of Major Works enabled
the structural repair of the inner south aisle east window.

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

SITE NAME: Three of four World War Il fighter pens at the former airfield of RAF Kenley

DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument, CA LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 021242

CONDITION: Generally unsatisfactory with major localised TREND: Declining

problems

PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Deterioration - in need of management NEW ENTRY?: No

OWNER TYPE: Private, multiple owners CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738

SITE NAME: South Norwood, South Norwood, Croydon SE25

DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 6 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Very bad TREND: No significant change
ULNERARIUT Low CONTACT 6N()iz_:)c())lette Duckham (LPA) 020 8726
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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EALING
SITE NAME: Walled garden at Twyford C18 walled garden north of Twyford Abbey. Red brick wall
Abbey, Twyford Abbey Road approximately |2 foot high enclosing a large area, once a
NWI0 NWI0 kitchen garden. An important feature of the Twyford
. - Abbey group. There are some structural problems,
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || particularly on the eastern side and with the lintels over the
CONDITION: Poor garden entrances, and some urgent stabilisation works
have been carried out. Consents granted in 2017 for an
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use educational use did not progress and the new owners have
. been granted Planning Permission (February 2023) for
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) residential use of the house and site together with a public
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company open space.
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | |89519 Contact: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000
SITE NAME: Stable Block at Brent Lodge Late CI9 two-storey building, built of yellow stock brick.
Park, Church Road, Hanwell Urgent works to the slate hipped roof and underpinning
w7 were undertaken to control water ingress and stabilise the
) o building. A new application for reuse of the building was
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA approved in 2019 and applications to clear the conditions
CONDITION: Good attached to this were submitted in early 2020 and are
under consideration.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER: 079410 Contact: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000
SITE NAME: Hanwell Community Centre, Administration block of the former London District
Cuckoo Avenue, Hanwell W7 Schools, 1856. The Local Authority carried out major
) o repairs in 2010 and the building is now in good condition.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA Management of the building has reverted to the Local
CONDITION: Good Authority. Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent
have been granted for conversion to a learning and
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use development centre with a new café, dance studio and
_ community facilities. A long-term business plan has been
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) formulated to support the new school which has taken
OWNER TYPE: Local authority over one of the wings.
© London Borough of Ealing LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 358760 Contact: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000
SITE NAME: Norwood Hall, Norwood Built 1801-3 by Sir John Soane for the auctioneer and
Green Road, Southall estate agent John Robins. Extended in the late C19 and
) o includes substantial grounds, outbuildings and a walled
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA garden. The building was used as a horticultural college for
CONDITION: Fair several years but is now used as a community centre by the
present owner. Works are ongoing to restore the house
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use and a new school complex has been built in the grounds.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 079330 Contact: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000
SITE NAME: Two chapels at South Ealing The two chapels are linked by a porte cocheére with clock
Cemetery, South Ealing Road and belfry above, designed by Charles Jones and built in
W5 1861. The buildings have fallen into disrepair and are too
. o dangerous to use. An options appraisal and condition
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il survey of the building, funded by the National Lottery
CONDITION: Poor Heritage Fund, was completed in 2020. Historic England
(April 2023) grant aided proposals for urgent repairs and
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use enabling works to help the building accommodate a
‘ meanwhile use. Planning Permission and Listed Building
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) Consent applications are currently under consideration
OWNER TYPE: Local authority (March 2023).
© Historic England
¢ LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 380227 Contact: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid D
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA

Conservation Area
Listed Building
Local Planning Authority

Slow decay; solution agreed but
not yet implemented.
Under repair or in fair to good

F  Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally

B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Twyford Abbey, Twyford Abbey
Road NWI10 NWI0

Listed Building grade Il
Poor

Vacant/not in use
B(A)

Commercial company
1079383

Gothic country house built 1807-9 by William Atkinson;
brick and cement fronted with a crenelated parapet, last
used as a nursing home. In 2017 some urgent stabilisation
works were carried out to the roof and floors, however
more work is needed to get the building wind and
weathertight. Consents granted in 2017 for an educational
use did not progress and the new owners have been
granted Planning Permission (February 2023) for residential
use of the house and site together with a public open
space.

Contact: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000

© Historic England Archive

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

St Bernard's Hospital, Uxbridge
Road, Southall

Listed Building grade Il
Fair

Part occupied/part in use
F(F)

Health authority

1079364

Former mental asylum of 1829 by William Alderson;
extended in 1854-57. Part of the original complex has been
restored for continuing healthcare use. Applications for the
conversion of the listed wards to private residential use
were approved in 2013 and the site is now partially
refurbished. The chapel, ballroom and remaining wards are
still vacant but work on these is now in progress.

Contact: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Christ the Saviour Church,
New Broadway, Ealing W5

Listed Place of Worship grade
¥, CA

Poor

C(©

Religious organisation
1079392

Designed by Sir George Gilbert Scott and built 1852.
Some additions by G F Bodley. The church was awarded a
grant from the National Lottery Heritage Fund for repair
works to the tower; these works were completed in early
2016. The nave and aisle roofs are in need of re-covering.
Historic England awarded a Covid- 19 Emergency Heritage
at Risk Response Fund grant in 2020 to carry out a
condition survey of high-level roofs and gutters along with
some permanent and holding repairs to slates, gutters and
rainwater goods.

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

SITE NAME: Hanwell flight of locks and brick boundary wall of St Bernard's Hospital
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument, part in CA LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 001963
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with significant localised TREND: Declining
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Scrub/tree growth NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Mixed, multiple owners CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Moated site at Down Barns Farm
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1005552
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with significant localised TREND: Stable
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Scrub/tree growth NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Charity (non-heritage) CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Acton Town Centre, Acton W3
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 10 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Fair TREND: Deteriorating
VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

use).

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Cuckoo Estate, Hanwell W7
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, LB grade Il NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating
VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000
SITE NAME: Ealing Town Centre, Ealing W5
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 6 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Fair TREND: No significant change
VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000
SITE NAME: Haven Green, Ealing W5
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area’ 2 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Fair TREND: Deteriorating
VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000
SITE NAME: Norwood Green, Southall
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 7 LBs, part in RPG grade II* NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Very bad TREND: Deteriorating significantly
VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Planning Officer (LPA) 020 8825 5000
ENFIELD
E W orenave Holly Hill Farmhouse, The Mid C19 villa of London stock brick, formerly a farmhouse,
( | Ridgeway with later additions and outbuildings to the rear. The house
h = ) o has been vacant for many years and has suffered from the
ELEIENAICNN Listed Building grade Il effects of water ingress, blocked rainwater goods,
CONDITION: Very bad vegetative growth, broken windows and rotten joinery.
24 The building is now secured, and Historic England and the
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use Local Authority have identified urgent works needed to
_ arrest further decline whilst a decision is made on the
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) future use of the building.
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 88655 Contact: Christine White (LPA) 020 8379 3852

SITE NAME: North Lodge, Whitewebbs Small Victorian Gothic stuccoed cottage of one storey and
Road an attic, with a steep-pitched roof of fishscale tiles with
. . barge-boarded gable ends. The building has been empty
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || and neglected for many years and part of the building was
CONDITION: Very bad subject to unauthorised demolition works for which the
Local Authority undertook enforcement action and

OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use extensive works to secure and protect the building. Change

. of ownership is likely to secure the future of the site and
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) discussions are at an early stage with the Local Authority
OWNER TYPE: Private and Historic England.

© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 079477 Contact: Christine White (LPA) 020 8379 3852

T"a SITE NAME: Southgate House, High Street Late CI8 house with early C19 extension in similar style,
N14 with an elliptical entrance hall. Formerly used as a college, it
. o N is now vacant whilst a new use is secured. Water ingress,
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || now halted, has led to outbreaks of dry rot, and vegetation
CONDITION: Very bad growth has hampered ventilation and drainage to the
building. Some remedial works were carried out prior to
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use the sale of the building to a religious organisation. The
PRIORITY CATEGORY: Local Authority and Historic England are working with the
F A new owner to bring forward a suitable programme of
OWNER TYPE: Local authority urgent repairs needed to stabilise the building.
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | (07954 | Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA
New Entry is noted). NP National Park

RPG Registered Park and Garden

Conservation Area
Listed Building
Local Planning Authority

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented.
solution agreed. . Under repair or in fair to good

B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument

implemented. ) to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority
C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Broomfield House, Broomfield  Cl6 house with late C18 additions, situated in a public
Park, Broomfield Lane N3 park. The building is severely fire damaged, although
) o . significant parts of the interior are in safe storage.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, RPG Additional scaffolding works were carried out in 2016
grade ll funded by Historic England and the Local Authority.
CONDITION: Very bad Following extensive discussions and commissioned reports,
further work is being carried out to help inform a decision
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use on the future of the building.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |(78934 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718
SITE NAME: Stable block in Broomfield Park, Early C18 stable block to Broomfield House. The building
Broomfield Lane N 13 is vacant. Internal propping works have been undertaken to
. o N stabilise the floors, and further works carried out following
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, RPG subsequent fire and water damage. Following extensive
grade Il discussions and commissioned reports, further work is
CONDITION: Very bad being carried out to help inform a decision on the future of
the building.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Historic England
: LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 88544 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718
SITE NAME: Nonconformist Chapel, 1870-1 Gothic Revival cemetery chapel. The chapel is in
Lavender Hill Cemetery, Cedar  poor condition and in need of an appropriate use. Repairs
Road are required to arrest deterioration of damaged
) o stonework. Minor repairs are planned imminently, and the
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || Local Authority has commenced discussions regarding
CONDITION: Poor potential future use of the building.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Historic England
¢ LISTENTRY NUMBER: | (079458 Contact: Christine White (LPA) 020 8379 3852
SITE NAME: Former Edmonton Girls' Single-storey building, with a central arched doorway to
Charity School, Church Street, the street and sash windows to either side. Above the
Edmonton N9 doorway is a statuette of a female pupil. Historic England
) o and the Local Authority are working with the current
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA owners and London Historic Buildings Trust to secure a
CONDITION: Poor repair project. Potential new users have been identified and
initial project development funding secured from the
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use Architectural Heritage Fund and National Lottery Heritage
. Fund. In the meantime, live-in guardians continue to
PRIORITY CATEGORY: - C (C) safeguard the property.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England
: LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 079547 Contact: Christine White (LPA) 020 8379 3852
SITE NAME: 24, Church Street, Edmonton Former teacher's accommodation to the adjoining Charity
N9 School. C18 cottage of red brick with renewed pantile
) o roof. Historic England and the Local Authority are working
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, 2 CAs with the current owners and London Historic Buildings
CONDITION: Poor Trust to secure a repair project. Potential new users have
been identified and initial project development funding
OCCUPANCY: secured from the Architectural Heritage Fund and National

Occupied/in use

Lottery Heritage Fund. In the meantime, live-in guardians

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) continue to safeguard the property.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |079546 Contact: Christine White (LPA) 020 8379 3852
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

use).

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Trent Park House terrace, Brick and stone terrace reconstructed in the 1920s. The
Cockfosters Road, Trent Park terrace is in very poor condition, with temporary propping
) o in place. Vegetation clearance and further propping works
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, RPG were undertaken after additional surveys were carried out
grade ll, CA in 2015. Full repair and conservation are expected to take
CONDITION: Very bad place as part of the planned redevelopment of the wider
Y site, which is in progress.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (D)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER: | (07893 | Contact: Christine White (LPA) 020 8379 3852
SITE NAME: Enfield Electricity Works, 20, Former Enfield Electricity Works dating from 1906,
Ladysmith Road, Enfield architect unknown. The building is partially occupied.
. o Extensive works have been undertaken to stabilise the
: DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || building and make it watertight. However, further works
g CONDITION: Poor are required to the exterior tilework and masonry to
= prevent water ingress and further damage. Future
S OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use operational options are under consideration for the site
z- which will inform its future repair and re-use.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Utility
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 389537 Contact: Christine White (LPA) 020 8379 3852
SITE NAME: Barn at Whitewebbs Farm, Simple, timber-framed barn probably dating from the late
Whitewebbs Road CI7. Works have been undertaken to prop the building to
. o secure the structure. Planning Permission and Listed
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || Building Consent have been granted for residential
CONDITION: Very bad conversion. The Local Authority are in discussion with new
4 owners.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY: B (B)
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |(079480 Contact: Christine White (LPA) 020 8379 3852
SITE NAME: All Saints Church, Church CI12 in origin, largely rebuilt in the CI5 and clad in brick in
Street, Edmonton N9 1772. Restored in 1855 and 1871 by Ewan Christian and in
) ) 1889 by William Gillbee Scott. The church has a Kentish
DESIGNATION: Lfted Place of Worship grade ragstone medieval tower, 1772 brick-faced east and north
II*, CA sides, and stone south and west sides. The church was
CONDITION: Poor awarded a grant from the National Lottery Heritage Fund
for repair works to the tower which were completed in
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) early 2016. The nave and aisle roofs are in need of re-
_ o o covering. A fall of stone internally necessitated general
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation investigations and temporary holding repairs until a scheme
i LISTENTRY NUMBER: | (079548 of work can be prepared.
© Colin Kerr (Architect) Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: Church of St Andrew, Church The church and tower have C12 origins, were extended in
Walk, Enfield Cl15 and Cl6 (Sir Thomas Lovell), repaired in C18, and
. . restored in CI9 (including all new roofs) by variously
DESIGNATION: L'*Sted Place of Worship grade Lochner, St Anbyn and Scott. It is built of rubble masonry
I, CA including brick and flint with stone quoins and window
CONDITION: Very bad dressings. There are fine CI5 and C16 monuments but
these are deteriorating due to dampness caused by poor
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) drainage. The leaking tower roof has caused a structural
‘ o o failure in the belfry. Holding repairs are in place and the
OVNER TYPE: Religious organisation Parish is seeking funding for a comprehensive development
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 079549 and repair project.
© Historic England Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY:

OWNER TYPE:

Site of Elsynge Hall, Forty Hall
Scheduled Monument, part in RPG grade I, CA

Generally satisfactory but with significant localised

problems

Scrub/tree growth

Local authority, multiple owners

LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 002040
TREND: Declining
NEW ENTRY?: No
CONTACT:

Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738

SITE NAME: Broomfield Park N 13 Early C18 formal gardens associated with Broomfield
) House, comprising a walled enclosure focussed on a series
DESIGNATION: Registered Park and Garden of formal lakes and set within a landscape park. Converted
grade II, 4 LBs, part in CA for use as a public park in the early C20 with input from
Generally satisfactory but with Thomas Mawson. The house and stable block are in very
CONDITION: sionifi localised bl bad condition, the lakes are in poor condition, and areas of
gnificant localised problems o .
historic parkland has been lost to development. Work is
VULNERABILITY: Medium being carried out to inform a decision on the future of the
. buildings and stakeholder discussions regarding practical
TREND: Declining implementation of a Conservation Management Plan for
NEW ENTRY?: No the park are at an early stage.
© Historic England Archive
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 0005 17 Contact: Christopher Laine 020 7973 3473
SITE NAME: Grovelands Park N 14 Late CI8 landscape park and lake by Humphry Repton,
) extended in the mid-C|9 and laid out as a public park in
DESIGNATION: Registered Park and Garden the early C20 by Thomas Mawson. The mansion and
grade II*, 5 LBs, partin CA immediate grounds are now a private hospital. The divided
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with _w\vnersh&/ of the F:jarlli bﬁtwe_enI thhe Il_odcal A&gftfhorlt){, I
significant localised problems ames Vvater and the hospital has led to differentia
management regimes. The sports area is in very bad
VULNERABILITY: Medium condition with intrusive fencing and redundant structures.
TREND: . A Conservation Management Plan requires completion and
: Declining discussions are needed in order to then secure its
NEW ENTRY?: No implementation.
© Historic England Archive
OWNER TYPE: Mixed, multiple owners
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 000395 Contact: Christopher Laine 020 7973 3473
SITE NAME: Trent Park Late C18 landscape park further developed in the early
) C20 by Sir Philip Sassoon. Developers are implementing
DESIGNATION: Registered Park and Gardgn their approved scheme for improvements to the core of
grade I, 19 LBs, SM, partin CA  the historic landscape around the mansion house. There
! ’ remain significant issues in the surrounding parkland,
CONDITION: Sger:f? Ezlrl% fgzgﬁizgogrfﬁzmh owned and managed by the Local Authority as a country
park. Discussions continue towards improving the inter-
VULNERABILITY: Medium relationship between the wider park and the historic core.
) A strategy is being developed to produce a Conservation
TREND: Improving Management Plan to deliver improved management of the
NEW ENTRY?: No parkland, woodland and historic water bodies.
© Historic England Archive
OWNER TYPE: Mixed, multiple owners
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 000484 Contact: Christopher Laine 020 7973 3473
SITE NAME: Forty Hall Mid-to-late C|8 pleasure grounds overlaying C17 formal
. gardens focussed on Forty Hall, built 1629-36 for Sir
DESIGNATION: Registered Park and.Garden Nicholas Rainton, and set within a C18 landscape park
grade Il, 5 LBs, partin SM, CA developed over a Cl6 royal palace and associated water
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with gardens. Owkneq ﬁnﬂ mﬁ'nagedey the Iac;cal Authorlty as ﬁ
significant localised problems country park, with the Home Farm and ferme ornée to the
west (outside of the registered area) leased to a
VULNERABILITY: High horticultural college. A strategy to address lapsed
. woodland and grassland management, restore the
TREND: Declining character and legibility of the designed landscape, and
NEW ENTRY?: No improve the condition of individual features is being
© Historic England Archive developed.
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: Q01357 Contact: Christopher Laine 020 7973 3473
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Church Street, Edmonton N9
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 8 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Very bad TREND: No significant change
VULNERABILITY: Low CONTACT: Christine White (LPA) 020 8379 3852
SITE NAME: Fore Street, Edmonton N 18
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 6 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: \/ery bad TREND: |mproving
VULNERABILITY: Low CONTACT: Christine White (LPA) 020 8379 3852
GREENWICH
oy SITE NAME: Garden House to south east of Late CI8 or early C19 octagonal building with pointed slate
Rush Grove House, Rush Grove roof of moderate pitch. The walls are set back to provide
Street SEI8 an open loggia with round wooden arches set in trellis.
) o Extensive loss of tiles from the roof has led to considerable
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA water ingress. The building is suffering from a prolonged
CONDITION: Very bad lack of maintenance and is deteriorating rapidly. Efforts to
2 contact the owners have not yet been successful and the
OCCUPANCY: N/A Local Authority is considering taking enforcement action.

PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)

OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© Historic England
; LISTENTRY NUMBER:  [289930 Contact: Conservation Team (LPA) 020 8921 5355
SITE NAME: Gazebo in the grounds of Brick gazebo with a hipped tile roof, and round-headed

Shrewsbury House, Bushmoor
Crescent SE18

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA
CONDITION: Poor
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (C)

multi-pane windows and entrance, one of several
subsidiary features in the grounds of the grade Il listed early
C20 country house, Shrewsbury House. Whilst joinery and
brickwork appear to be largely intact, the significant loss of
tiles from the roof and inadequate or missing rainwater
goods are contributing to its serious decline. A temporary
roof was erected summer 2022 to prevent water ingress
and a condition survey undertaken to inform a programme
of repairs. Consents were given for works to include the
replacement of the roof covering

OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Royal Borough of Greenwich
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |409363 Contact: Conservation Team (LPA) 020 8921 5355
SITE NAME: Winter Garden of former Large conservatory built in 1889 in a classical style, with

Avery Hill Training College,
Bexley Road, Eltham SE9

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il
CONDITION: Fair
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY: E (C)

domed glass roofs and surmounted by a figure of Mercury.
The wider site has been sold for new educational use. The
building was deteriorating due to blocked rainwater goods
and lack of maintenance. The owner has now carried out
urgent works and comprehensive roof repairs to improve
the building's condition and ensure it is watertight. Joinery
repairs to all three glasshouses are now complete and lead
to the main dome has been completely replaced.
Discussions are continuing to secure the future

OWNER TYPE: Educational (state sector) management and use of the building.
© Historic England
: LISTENTRY NUMBER: (079082 Contact: Conservation Team (LPA) 020 8921 5355
SITE NAME: Garden House to north west of Small red brick garden house with undercroft and high

Charlton House, Charlton
Road, Charlton SE7

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade |, CA
CONDITION: Fair
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F)

OWNER TYPE: Charity (heritage)

LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1291892

© Historic England

pyramidal swept roof, dating from the mid to late C|7 and
attributed to Inigo Jones. In the 1930s the building was
adapted for use as public toilets, and it was for many years
redundant once they ceased in use. The Royal Greenwich
Heritage Trust commissioned a condition survey and
heritage assessment which informed a recently completed
development project funded by Historic England. This
project was designed to make the building secure and
weathertight and to facilitate a meanwhile use. The Trust is
considering next steps.

Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718

PRIORITY CATEGORIES
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and

ABBREVIATIONS
NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. E  Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority

B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. ) to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: 95A, Eltham High Street, Eltham CI17 or earlier stable building with three diagonal chimney
SE9 shafts. Although the building has been made weathertight,
) o it is showing signs of a lack of maintenance. It is currently in
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il residential use. The building was the subject of pre-
CONDITION: Poor application discussions in early 2022 for its repair,
refurbishment and alteration. However, a full application
OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use has not been received.

PRIORITY CATEGORY: C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |2]982| Contact: Conservation Team (LPA) 020 8921 5355
SITE NAME: Forecourt railings and gates to Railings, entrance gateway and lodge to the former Red

Red Barracks, and Gate Lodge, ~ Barracks (1858-60 but now demolished). Structural repairs
Frances Street, Woolwich SEI8 and repointing to the small watch tower to the north were
completed in 2013. The railings, piers, and gate piers are

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || generally in good condition. The gate lodge is in very poor

CONDITION: Very bad condition, although the Local Authority has removed
debris and most of the vegetation threatening the building.

OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use However, the main structure is derelict and continues to

deteriorate. The Local Authority and Historic England are

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) in discussion regarding potential approaches to secure its

OWNER TYPE: Local authority repair and new use.
© Historic England

’ LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 358950 Contact: Conservation Team (LPA) 020 8921 5355

SITE NAME: The Rotunda, Green Hill, 24-sided polygon, single-storey building designed by John
Woolwich Common SEI8 Nash. Concave conoid roof. First erected in the grounds of
. o . Carlton House in 1814 for (premature) celebration of
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA Allied victory in the Napoleonic Wars. The Rotunda
CONDITION: Very bad housed the reserve collection of the 'Firepower' museum
but is now vacant. The roof covering is leaking, and

OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use extensive propping works and investigations have been

undertaken to stabilise the structural roof timbers prior to

PRIORITY CATEGORY: . : ;
A A discussions commencing to secure the long-term future of

OWNER TYPE: Government or agency the building.
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | (078987 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718

SITE NAME: 24, Royal Hill, Greenwich SEI0  Early C18 small urban house of central chimneystack plan,
. o the smallest known example of the 1703 Moxon Plan. The

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA building has been vacant for some years and is in poor

CONDITION: Poor condition. A scheme for restoration and conversion was

agreed in 2011-2012 but, although works were started,
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use they were halted for some years. Following discussions

with the Local Authority and Historic England, the owner

PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (D) re-commenced internal works, but this has been sporadic.

OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |39]248 Contact: Conservation Team (LPA) 020 8921 5355
© Royal Borough of Greenwich
SITE NAME: Church of St Saviours, Middle This vast church of purple brick and shallow concrete roofs
Park Avenue, Eltham SE9 was built in 1932 to the designs of Cachemaille-Day and is
. . largely unaltered since then. The RIBA gold medal was
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il awarded for the design in 1933. The vicarage was built in
CONDITION: Poor 1960. The church has always suffered from having internal
rainwater pipes and from poor access for high-level
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) maintenance. Roof coverings were repaired in late C20 but
OWNER TYPE: o o are now in need of renewal. Windows to the Lady Chapel
: Religious organisation are decayed and high-level plasterwork partially removed.
LISTENTRY NUMBER: |2 ] 2904 The church is seeking funding for emergency repairs and
health and safety works.
g /chg;" © Stephen Craven (cc-by- Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) E  Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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© Historic England

© Historic England Archive

SITE NAME: Roman Catholic Church of St This church in the Gothic style was completed by AW
Peter, Woolwich New Road, Pugin in 1843. It s listed together with detached school
Woolwich SE18 buildings on the south side, completed a decade later by
. . EW Pugin. The external masonry and roofing of the
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il church, along with internal plastered ceilings, were repaired
CONDITION: Poor in 2017 with a grant from the National Lottery Heritage
Fund. The condition of the adjacent two-storey school
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) buildings is poor; the upper hall is closed due to structural
, . o problems and roof leaks. The congregation is now seeking
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation funding to repair the school buildings to bring them back
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |22426 into use.
Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Repository Woods SE7 Man-made training landscape established in the early C19
) for pupils of the Royal Military Repository at Woolwich to
DESIGNATION: Registered Park and Garc_ﬂen practice and display artillery exercises on purpose-built
grade Il, partin SM, partin CA earthworks and ponds. With formal planting and paths, it
CoNDITION: Generally unsatisfactory with also offered publicly accessible pleasure grounds and

VULNERABILITY:

TREND:

NEW ENTRY?:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

major localised problems
High

Declining

Yes

Government or agency
1001717

military showcase, and the setting for the adjacent
Rotunda. Military use continues and an angling club uses
the main pond. Active management of the site has lapsed
and key structures and features are being lost to woodland
succession. There is no Conservation Management Plan
and the site's future is uncertain.

Contact: Christopher Laine 020 7973 3473

SITE NAME: Charlton Village SE7
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 14 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating
ULNERARLTY Low CENTACT: 5C:;ansservation Team (LPA) 020 8921
SITE NAME: Thames Barrier and Bowater Road
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 4 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating
UNERABILTY High CONTACT, 5C§5n55ervation Team (LPA) 020 8921
SITE NAME: Woolwich Town Centre
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating
UNERABILTY High CONTACT: g:305n55ervation Team (LPA) 020 8921
HACKNEY
:;'- ot SITE NAME: 25 and 27, Hackney Grove E8 Early C19 pair of three-storey townhouses. They have
E8 been vacant since about 2016. Although Planning
) o Permission and Listed Building Consent were granted in
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA 2017 for works in connection with conversion for use as a
CONDITION: Poor school, the scheme has not been implemented and the
buildings have fallen into disrepair. The building was illegally
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use occupied, causing damage to historic fabric. A lack of
. maintenance has caused the roof and rainwater goods to
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) fail and water is now penetrating the building. The Local
OWNER TYPE: Government or agency Authority is in discussion with the owners to secure urgent
repairs.
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |226756

© Historic England

Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D

Slow decay; solution agreed but  F
not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: 98 and 98a, Clapton Common  Regency stucco-fronted villa of 1825 with central portico
(also known as 1-4 Belz entrance and pairs of curved bay windows, facing onto the
Terrace) E5 nearby common. It was used as a home for destitute
) o children in C19 and converted into flats in 1928, becoming
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA a school in about 1985. There are longstanding unlawful
CONDITION: Very bad works and the building suffered a fire in 2017. Planning
Permission and Listed Building Consent were granted for
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use repairs and extensions as a school in 2018, and works have
. commenced. However, the building is still deteriorating,
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) and the Local Authority has since taken enforcement
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation action.
© Historic England
¢ LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 226457 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: 175, Stoke Newington Church ~ Mid C18 two-storey building of brown brick with red brick
Street N16 dressings, cornice band and parapet, and sash windows,
. o with mid-late C19 projecting ground floor shop. The roof is
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA leaking and there are structural issues in evidence, although
CONDITION: Poor the building is propped in places. The building is generally in
a very poor condition and there are areas of dry rot.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent were
. granted in January 2020 for a scheme to repair the building
PRIORITY CATEGORY: B (D) and bring it back into use as a shop and office, with modest
OWNER TYPE: Private extensions to the roof and rear. However, this has not
been implemented.
HSTENTRYNOMBER: 1235427 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: 179, Stoke Newington Church ~ The western half of a mid C18 house, converted to shops
Street N16 in C19. The building, including an unusual C19 extension to
. o the rear side, was in use as a Chinese restaurant at ground
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA floor level with staff accommodation above. Planning
CONDITION: Poor Permission was granted for conversion and extension to
the rear to form a shop and flats in 2018, but the scheme
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use has yet to be implemented. There are both structural and
. asbestos issues. The building has been vacant for several
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (D) years and is in poor condition.
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |23552| Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: Forecourt Wall, Gates and Late C19 wall and railings with decorated square piers
Railings to Church of the Good  topped with obelisk finials associated with the church. The
Shepherd, Rookwood Road wall is suffering from structural movement caused mostly
NI16 by the adjacent trees. Repairs are urgently required. There
. is also evidence of inappropriate previous repairs.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il
CONDITION: Poor
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Re“gious organisation
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 235330 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: Cleeve Workshops, Calvert Row of workshops built 1895-8 to the design of Reginald
Avenue E2 Minton Taylor of London County Council as part of the
) o Boundary Estate. All the workshops are in use and some
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA repair and security works have taken place. Listed Building
CONDITION: Fair Consent was previously granted in 2019 for their
refurbishment, and partially implemented. The Local
OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use Authority has taken enforcement action against multiple
. incidences of unlawful works. Planning Permission and
PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (D) Listed Building Consent applications for a revised repair
OWNER TYPE: Private and refurbishment scheme are under consideration.
© London Borough of Hackney LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 264906 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid D
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA

Conservation Area
Listed Building
Local Planning Authority

Slow decay; solution agreed but  F
not yet implemented.
Under repair or in fair to good

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally

B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

7, Clapton Square E5
Listed Building grade Il, CA
Fair

Occupied/in use

F(F)

Private

122641 |

Early C19 terraced house. Listed Building Consent was
granted for the restoration and conversion of the building
to accommodate three flats. However, the building
suffered from inappropriate and unauthorised works and
the Local Authority took enforcement action. The
property was sold in autumn 2019 and the new owner has
submitted applications for Planning Permission and Listed
Building Consent to rectify the unauthorised works, and
these are now being considered.

Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Forecourt wall and railings, 25,

Hackney Grove E8

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Poor

N/A

C(©)

Government or agency
1265682

Early C18 brick wall with square pier at end and
contemporary wrought iron railings with spearhead
standards and urn finials. The building to which they relate
is vacant and not being maintained. Repairs are required.

Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082

SITE NAME: Sisters' House and School to St  Anglican school and house for nuns built in 1898 to the
Columba's Church, Kingsland design of James Brooks. This completed the collegiate
Road NI assemblage of his church and vicarage (both separately on
) o . the Heritage at Risk register) completed in 1869. Leased to
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA a Christian group. Full condition surveys have been carried
CONDITION: Very bad out funded by Covid |9 Emergency Heritage at Risk
Response Fund grants and the Diocese of London. Urgent
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use repairs are required to the roofs, brickwork and railings.
Discussions are on-going regarding future appropriate uses
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) and sources of funding.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  [26569 | Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: St Columba's Vicarage and link ~ Gothic Revival vicarage built 1873-4 to the design of James
to church, Kingsland Road E2 Brooks. The vicarage forms part of a larger group of listed
) o buildings by the same architect, including the church and
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA Sisters' House. A condition survey in 2018 and more
CONDITION: Very bad recent drone and drainage surveys funded by Covid |9
Heritage at Risk emergency grants and the Diocese of
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use London have highlighted the seriousness of the condition.
_ Discussions in 2019 led to an application for Listed Building
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) Consent in early 2020 for repairs and development. These
OWNER TYPE: discussions are on-going and architects have been

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Religious organisation
1265658

appointed. Funding is being sought.
Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620

SITE NAME: 592, Kingsland Road E8 C18 terraced house with a shop on the ground floor and
' . o vacant upper floors. Listed Building Consent was granted in
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA 2008 and again in 2018 for rebuilding the upper parts of the
CONDITION: Poor north and east wall following structural problems. These
works were completed in March 2020. However, the roof
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use is still in poor condition with signs of water ingress and
PRIORITY CATEGORY: unlawful sub-divisions throughout the property, and the
- C(©O Local Authority is continuing with enforcement action.
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |226776 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
© London Borough of Hackney
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Portico to former London The remaining part of the London Orphan Asylum, circa
Orphan Asylum, Linscott Road 1823 by WS Inman. The rest of the building was
ES demolished in 1975 and the portico was derelict until 2003.
) o It now consists of an entrance portico with colonnades.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || Behind the entrance is a computer centre by Brady
CONDITION: Fair Mallalieu from 2005 on the site of the former chapel. The
building was associated with the nearby Clapton Girls
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use Academy until 2017. Planning Permission and Listed
Building Consent were granted in 2021 for a scheme to
PRIORITY CATEGORY: - D (D) extend and convert the building into a medical surgery, but
OWNER TYPE: Local authority the scheme has not yet been implemented.
© London Borough of Hackne
? ’ LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |265630 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: New Lansdowne Club, 195, Substantial detached house, dating from 1699. Planning
Mare Street E8 Permission and Listed Building Consent were granted in
. o 2018, subject to a Section 106 agreement, to convert the
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA house to offices, with enabling residential development to
CONDITION: Fair the rear. Consent for change of use to a single dwelling
with community use with public access in the basement has
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use now been approved and further applications for alterations
are expected. Major repairs are largely complete, and all
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) enforcement issues resolved.
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England Archive LISTENTRY NUMBER: [ 265590 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718
SITE NAME: Hackney Borough Disinfecting Disinfecting station built in 1900 by Gordon and Gunton
Station, Millfields Road E5 for Hackney Borough Council. The building is in very poor
. o condition following years of water ingress. A number of
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || surveys and reports have been undertaken in order to
CONDITION: Very bad better understand the building's significance and condition.
Asbestos and stored items have been cleared. Emergency
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use repairs and mothballing works have largely been
completed, including propping to unstable areas. The Local
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) Authority is in discussions with internal and external
OWNER TYPE: Local authority stakeholders regarding its restoration and to identify and
secure a new use.
HSTENTRYNOMBER: 1253493 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: Air Raid Precaution Centre, Air raid shelter built in 1938. The building has previously
Rossendale Street (east side) E5 suffered from flooding. Planning Permission and Listed
) o Building Consent were granted in 2004 for the retention of
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il the air raid shelter as a museum and the construction of
CONDITION: Fair flats above. These works are largely complete and the flats
occupied. However, the ownership of the Air Raid
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use Precaution Centre is uncertain, and the space is currently
used for storage.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  E (E)
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |235876 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: Walls and gates to Bishopsgate ~ Late C19 walls to the demolished goods station. The gates
Goods Station, Shoreditch High  were repaired some years ago and are now in situ beneath
Street El the hoarding. The repair of the listed wall forms part of a
) o large redevelopment proposal for the entire Bishopsgate
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || Goodsyard site, which was approved by the Mayor of
CONDITION: Poor London in 2020. Works have yet to commence on site.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (D)
OWNER TYPE: Utility
© Historic England Archive
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |235316 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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© London Borough of Hackney

© Historic England

© Historic England

© Historic England

© Historic England

SITE NAME: 187, Shoreditch High Street EI  Early CI8 terraced house with an altered facade. The roof,
) o front elevation and windows have been restored and the
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA building is now weathertight. A new shopfront has also
CONDITION: Fair been fitted. The future use of the building forms part of a
wider development scheme currently being implemented.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  ]235320 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: Shrubland Road Evangelical A rare and complete example of a temporary iron mission
Church, Shrubland Road E8 church built in 1858. The building is now clad in corrugated
. - asbestos sheeting. The building is in use occasionally as a
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA church. The property is currently advertised for sale.
CONDITION: Fair
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  E (E)
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 245303 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: Mortuary Chapel, Stoke Gothic Revival cemetery chapel, dating from 1839. The
Newington High Street, Abney  chapel is situated in the centre of the early C19 cemetery.
Park Cemetery N16 A first phase of repairs to the roof, spire and high-level
) o stonework was completed in 2017, with funding from
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, RPG Hackney Council and Historic England. The Local Authority
grade Il, CA has been awarded significant funding from the National
CONDITION: Fair Lottery Heritage Fund for a project to improve the
cemetery landscape. This includes a second phase of
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use repairs to the chapel including underpinning and new
_ windows, enabling it to be used for community uses and
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) events. Works are on-going on site.
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |265023 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: Haggerston Baths, Whiston Public baths and swimming pool, dating from [904. The
Road E2 building is vacant and in a state of disrepair. Following a
) o competitive bidding process and public consultation, the
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || Local Authority selected a developer in 2017 to repair the
CONDITION: Poor building and bring it back into use. Planning Permission and
Listed Building Consent have been granted for a scheme
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use involving restoration and re-purposing as community space,
. workshops, café, gym and other uses, with demolition of
PRIORITY CATEGORY: - D (D) part of the building and erection of a new six-storey office
OWNER TYPE: Local authority building. Works have yet to commence.
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |235838 Contact: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: Church of St Andrew, Bethune  The church was built in 1883-4 by Sir Arthur Blomfield in
Road, Stoke Newington N 16 the Early English style, using Kentish ragstone with Bath
. . , Stone dressings. Although plain externally, the interior is
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade II* richly decorated. Two phases of repairs are complete,
CONDITION: Poor funded by the National Lottery Heritage Fund. The nave
and aisle roofs are repaired and also external masonry and
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) windows to clerestory and west wall. A third and final
. L phase of roofing repair is required to the transepts and
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation chancel roofs and related masonry.
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 264896

Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA  Conservation Area

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Church of St Chad, Dunloe Church by Victorian Gothicist architect James Brooks,
Street, Hackney E2 completed in 1869 to provide for rapidly expanding but
) ) poor suburbs. The adjacent vicarage dates from [874. The
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade | chyrch is high and lofty, with plain detailing in red brick and
CONDITION: Poor contrasting with Bath stone dressings under slated roofs.
The vicarage, transept roofs and north nave brickwork
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) were repaired in the late C20. More repairs are needed to
OWNER TYPE: o o brickwork and rainwater goods, and the timber bellcote
: Religious organisation above the crossing is in urgent need of assessment and
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 265793 repair. The church is actively seeking funding.
Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
© Historic England
SITE NAME: Christ Apostolic Church The parish church was built in the Gothic Revival style
(formerly St Columba), in1868-9 by James Brooks and the mortuary chapel was
Kingsland Road, Hackney E2 added in 1904-5 by E Geldart. It forms an enclosed
. . courtyard with the vicarage and Sisters' House, listed
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade |, separately. Construction is in red brick with Bath stone
CA dressings. A drone survey has confirmed serious decay in
CONDITION: Poor the high-level lantern above the central tower and the
rainwater goods; a drainage survey was funded in 2020 by a
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) Covid-19 Emergency Heritage at Risk Response Fund
OWNER TYPE: » o grant. The Diocese and the congregation are discussing
: Religious organisation future management of the church and the site.
© Historic England LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1226862 Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of St Thomas, OIld Hill  Only the crypt (c1777), the tower and belfry (1827)
Street, Clapton Common N6 survived World War Il bomb damage in December 1940.
) ) The church was re-opened in October 1958 to designs by
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il,  NF Cachemaille-Day; he incorporated the apse from
CA William Burges's remodelling in 1873 and the 1921 World
CONDITION: Poor War | memorial. The asphalt finish of the reinforced
concrete roof slab has been much repaired over previous
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) decades, raising concerns about the structural integrity of
OWNER TYPE: » L the roof. The congregation is seeking funding for a repair
: Religious organisation project and has commissioned a development appraisal.
LS ENRY NUFEE 255655 Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of St John the Baptist, St John the Baptist, a Commissioners' church funded under
Pitfield Street, Hackney NI the 1818 Act, was completed in 1826 by Francis Edwards,
) ) a pupil of Sir John Soane. Built of stock bricks contained
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade II* \yithin limestone dressings under a slated roof, the spacious
CONDITION: Poor interior has galleries on three sides and a fine early C20
painted ceiling by ] A Reeve. The tower and galleried
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) cupola at the west end have structural problems due to the
OWNER TYPE: » L rusting of embedded cramps. The.se are causing jacking in
: Religious organisation the masonry above roof level, which needs to be
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 235285 addressed.
Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of the Ark of the The church, located at the north end of Clapton Common
Covenant, Rookwood Road, in Hackney, was designed by Joseph Morris and Sons for
Stoke Newington N16 the Agapemonite Church and finished in 1895. Carvings on
. . the west tower were by A G Walker, and the window
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade II*  gjass was designed by Walter Crane. The building passed
CONDITION: Poor to the Catholic Church 1956 -2007, and then to the
Georgians. External elevations are in squared rubble
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) ragstone; at some time hard cement pointing has led to
OWNER TYPE » o stone decay. The plain clay roof tiles are slipping off and
' Religious organisation have caused plaster falls in the nave.
USTENTRY NG (23530 Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
© Historic England
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM Scheduled Monument
implemented. ) to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority
C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

use).

WHS World Heritage Site
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‘ SITE NAME: Church of St Barnabas, St Barnabas was built as a Mission church between 1910
Shacklewell Row, Hackney E8 and 1911 by Professor Sir Charles Reilly. Constructed in
mass brickwork it was roofed in concrete vaults on steel

DESIGNATION: LLSted Place of Worship grade reinforcement, finished in asphalt and set behind parapets.
I*, CA The roof was repaired with a grant from the National
CONDITION: Poor Lottery Heritage Fund and Historic England in 2014 but the
design of the rainwater disposal system cannot discharge
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) storm water sufficiently and the condition is poor again,
OWNER TYPE » L with leaking parapet gutters causing damage to the o
: Religious organisation structure. Uncontrolled tree growth along boundaries is
LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1265135 also damaging the church.
© Historic England Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of St Leonard, Built1740 to the design of George Dance the Elder.
Shoreditch High Street, Constructed in brick with a Portland stone facade and
Shoreditch El dressings, and slate roofs. The roofs to the north and south
. . aisles and the flat roofs either side of the tower have been
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade |, repaired with funding from the National Lottery Heritage
CA Fund and Historic England. The nave roof was re-slated in
CONDITION: Poor 2017 with funding from the Listed Places of Worship Roof
Repair Fund. Repairs were completed in 2019 to the
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) tower, pediment, columns and portico roofs, and
OWNER TYPE: » o temporary repairs were made to the spire, grant-aided by
; Religious organisation the National Lottery Heritage Fund.
© Historic England Archive LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1235382 Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: Old Church of St Mary, Stoke The old parish church of St Mary dates from 1563. It was
Newington Church Street, restored in 1827-29 by Charles Barry who added the
Stoke Newington N 16 clerestory, the spire and the outer north aisle,
) ) subsequently lost in WWII. The exposed soft brick of the
DESIGNATION: lested Place of Worship grade north wall is weathering badly. In 2017 the south aisle roof
I, CA was repaired with a grant from the Listed Places of
CONDITION: Poor Worship Roof Repair Fund. Further work is needed to deal
with dampness and investigate and monitor worsening
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) structural movement of the ceiling. In 2020 Historic
OWNER TYPE o o England awarded a Covid-19 Emergency Herltag_e at Risk
: Religious organisation Response Fund grant for repairs to the tower windows.
LSTENTRY NUFESS (| 236719 Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of St Michael and All The Church of St Michael and All Angels was designed by
Angels N16 JEK Cutts and completed in 1884. It was listed at grade ||
. . on 15 December 2021. Although typical of his many robust
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il,  Gothic Revival church designs, this one employed cast
CA concrete to imitate stone for all the window and other
CONDITION: Poor dressings, including the tracery of the East window. The
church has suffered structural movement in the past and
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) the chancel arch and west porch were underpinned in 1994
OWNER TYPE . o and 1997 respectlvel_y. Qf major concern is t_he |_nstab|I|ty of
: Religious organisation the west wall, and this will need careful monitoring and
LISTENTRY NUMBER: 476310 assessment.
© Historic England Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of St Matthias, The church was completed in 1851 to an innovative design
Wordsworth Road, Stoke by William Butterfield in free Gothic style. Stock brick with
Newington N 16 Bath stone dressings. Repairs to the nave roof and
) ) rainwater goods were completed in May 2015 with funding
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade | from the National Lottery Heritage Fund and Historic
CONDITION: Poor England. Another phase of work is required to the aisle
roofs, as well as the roof, belfry louvers and masonry of the
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) tower. The church is seeking funding for project
o o development and repair.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 26503 | Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
© Historic England
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) E  Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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© Historic England Archive

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

VULNERABILITY:

TREND:

NEW ENTRY?:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Abney Park Cemetery N16

Registered Park and Garden
grade ll, 18 LBs, partin CA

Generally satisfactory but with
minor localised problems

Low

Improving

No

Local authority
1000789

Laid out as an arboretum cemetery in 1840 from the
gardens of two C17 houses, Abney Park is one of London's
most important Nonconformist cemeteries. Features of
the historic designed landscape survive but are in poor
condition and, in places, illegible. A Development Board is
using a Conservation Management Plan to guide future
management and maintenance, and volunteers continue to
carry out improvements. The Local Authority, with
partners, is implementing a major restoration project with
grant funding from the National Lottery Heritage Fund and
the National Lottery Community Fund.

Contact: Christopher Laine 020 7973 3473

SITE NAME: Mare Street, Hackney Central E8

DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 9 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating

VULNERABILITY: Low CONTACT: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082
SITE NAME: Sun Street, City of London EC2

DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, LB grade Il NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Very bad TREND: Unknown

VULNERABILITY: Low CONTACT: Adam Dyer ( LPA) 07543 509082

HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM

T i ,

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Draped woman sculpture,
North Verbena Gardens W6

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Poor

N/A

C (O

Local authority

1431422

Cast concrete sculpture, circa 1959 by Karel Vogel,
situated in an open space off the Great West Road. It was
an early commission of the London County Council's
Patronage of the Arts scheme, unusually commissioned to
provide visual amenity in compensation for a major road
scheme. The cast concrete is cracking, damaged by rusting
structural iron elements, and past repairs are both unsightly
and failing. A condition survey has been carried out, funded
by local amenity groups. Local Authority funding is in place
to undertake further investigations prior to planning for full
repair.

Contact: Adam O'Neill (LPA) 020 8753 3318

SITE NAME: Number 2 Gasholder, Former  Gasholder dating from 1830, and considered to be the
Fulham Gas Works, Imperial oldest surviving gasholder in the world. It consists of a
Road SWé single lift wrought iron holder, with cast iron guide
. o N standards in tripod form and wrought iron framework. The
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA Gas Works site has been decommissioned. Outline
CONDITION: Very bad Planning Permission for redevelopment has been obtained,
with a S106 Agreement to secure protective and
OCCUPANCY: N/A investigatory works. Preliminary works are underway, and
. the results will help inform the future restoration and re-
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) purposing of the gasholder on site in consultation with the
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company developer, Local Authority and Historic England.
© Historic England
’ LISTENTRY NUMBER:  [261959 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718
SITE NAME: Reception House, Single-storey octagonal brick building with a slate roof,
Hammersmith Cemetery, circa 1869, probably by George Saunders, built to provide
Margravine Road Wé temporary resting places for bodies prior to burial. The
) o rainwater goods are inadequate and failing, leading to
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA deterioration of stone dressings, brickwork and mortars.
CONDITION: Poor The Friends of Margravine Cemetery funded a costed
condition survey. The Local Authority has commissioned
OCCUPANCY: N/A consultants to advise on repair and conservation works,
. and is working with the Friends of Margravine Cemetery
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) and Historic England to identify appropriate funding
OWNER TYPE: Local authority sources.
© Historic England
¢ LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 436663 Contact: Adam O'Neill (LPA) 020 8753 3318

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

Slow decay; solution agreed but

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

F  Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Refreshment Room,
Ravenscourt Park Wé

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Fair

Vacant/not in use

E(E)

Local authority

1358588

Former stable block of C18 Ravenscourt Park House,
partially demolished and converted into a refreshment
room late C19. Recently used as a park tea room, it has
been vacant since the end of 2019. The roof is failing,
exacerbated by heritage crime and subsequent water
ingress, and needs replacing, along with rainwater goods.
One floor is inaccessible owing to previous layout
interventions. The Local Authority has undertaken
extensive external repairs to the building in preparation for
return to use as a tea-room.

Contact: Adam O'Neill (LPA) 020 8753 3318

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

Tomb of Abraham Smith,
Hammersmith Cemetery,
Margravine Road W6

Listed Building grade Il, CA

Poor

White marble monument with a tall, enriched cross
surmounting a rubble-carved base circa 1923, by CJ Jordan
& Son, Acton, dedicated to a gold prospector. The surface
of the marble is suffering considerable decay and soiling,
leading to a loss of detail, and the monument is also leaning
significantly. A full condition survey has been undertaken to
inform future repair works and advice sought from a

OCCUPANCY: N/A structural engineer; consent has been obtained from the
Diocese for further investigations. The Local Authority,
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) Historic England and Friends of Margravine Cemetery are
OWNER TYPE: Ul exploring funding options.
© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |072616 Contact: Adam O'Neill (LPA) 020 8753 3318
SITE NAME: Harwath Mausoleum, St Neoclassical stone mausoleum dating from 1918 with
Thomas Of Canterbury elaborate exterior and intact interior fittings. It was
Churchyard SWé designed by Arthur Henry Durand FRIBA, architect and
) o interior designer who assisted in the design of the Eiffel
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA Tower and interiors of RMS Titanic and RMS Olympic. It
CONDITION: Poor was built by Simon Harwath, a Slovenian immigrant who
became a West End hotelier, for his wife Mathilde who
OCCUPANCY: N/A helped manage their businesses. The decorative ceiling and
plaques are damaged, likely from water ingress through the
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) roof. Further investigation is required to determine an
OWNER TYPE: Unknown appropriate conservation approach.
© London Borough of Hammersmith and
Fulham LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |463 196 Contact: Adam O'Neill (LPA) 020 8753 3318
SITE NAME: Circular garden building, Circular red brick building and boundary wall, with railings
boundary wall and railings, and terracotta finials to brick piers, all formerly part of St
formerly to St Paul’s School, Paul's School, 1881-85 by Alfred Waterhouse, now part of
Hammersmith Road St Paul's Open Space. The building is disused and subject to
) o vandalism, with missing roof tiles and damp. The Local
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il Authority commissioned a condition survey for the building
CONDITION: Very bad and has submitted applications for consent for its repair
and re-use for garden storage. Conservation repairs to the
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use adjacent wall following damage from a car collision are
complete. Repairs to the railings are being investigated.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
S)Ilaondon Borough of Hammersmithand ~~ OWNER TYPE: Local authorit)/
LISTENTRY NUMBER: (079820 Contact: Adam O'Neill (LPA) 020 8753 3318
SITE NAME: Former Hope and Anchor Public house in neo-Georgian style dating from [936. Built
public house, 20 Macbeth for Truman's as part of a housing estate. The building is an
Street, Hammersmith Wé unusual survival with two exceptionally intact |930s bar
) o interiors. The public house business closed in 2012. The
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA ground floor is used for occasional filming and the upper
CONDITION: Good floors are occupied and in residential use. Original external
signage and some internal ironmongery in the bar areas
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use have been removed.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  E (E)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 39279 Contact: Adam O'Neill (LPA) 020 8753 3318

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA
New Entry is noted). NP National Park

RPG Registered Park and Garden

SM  Scheduled Monument

UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site

Conservation Area
Listed Building
Local Planning Authority
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SITE NAME: Tomb of Frederick Harold Mausoleum dating from 1884. The parapet to the west
Young, Hammersmith elevation is missing and there is some broken and missing
Cemetery, Margravine Road glass. There are structural defects to the floor. The Local
Wé Authority has commissioned a structural report and
. o architectural consultants to prepare a fully detailed
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA schedule of repairs and conservation works, with funding
CONDITION: Very bad frqm Historic England. The Local Authority is also working
with the Friends of Margravine Cemetery and Historic
OCCUPANCY: N/A England to identify appropriate funding sources to enable
full repair and conservation works to be carried out.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Unknown
LISTENTRY NUMBER: 072617 Contact: Adam O'Neill (LPA) 020 8753 3318
SITE NAME: Tomb of Samuel Jones, Queen ~ Table tomb over a brick and stone plinth dating from the
Caroline Street, St Paul's end of the C18. There is evidence of severe mechanical
Churchyard Wé damage and erosion as well as rusting of the remaining
) o railings. Invasive vegetation and dumped rubbish continue
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA to be a problem. A suitable proposal is awaited from the
CONDITION: Very bad .church‘ to secure the repair of the monument and improve
its setting.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England
* LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |246022 Contact: Adam O'Neill (LPA) 020 8753 3318
SITE NAME: Former Royal Masonic Hospital, Hospital, 1933, b)’ Thomas Tait, funded b)’ the
Ravenscourt Park, Freemasons. The building has been vacant since the closure
Hammersmith Wé of the NHS facility in 2006. Walls within the landscaped
) o N garden were demolished in anticipation of implementation
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA of an approved scheme for hospital use but works then
CONDITION: Fair stalled. New owners are exploring options for a residential-
led conversion of the building.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  E (E)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© Historic England
: LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 92740 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718
SITE NAME: Church of St John, North End Church built in 1827, designed by George Ledwell Taylor.
Road, Walham Green SWé Stonework repairs to the tower and re-roofing of the aisles
. ) were completed in 2016, grant-aided by Historic England
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il,  and the National Lottery Heritage Fund. The nave and
CA chancel were re-roofed in 2017 with funding from the
CONDITION: Poor Listed Places of Worship Roof Repair Fund. The church
interior and electrics remain in poor condition and a new
PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (C) drainage system is required. Work recently completed on
_ . L replacing and upgrading of all the hoppers, overflows and
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation downpipes serving the nave and aisle roofs. Fabric can now
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 07975 | begin to dry out.

© Historic England

Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

SITE NAME: St Mary's, Kensal Green NW 10
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, |0 LBs, part in RPG grade | NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Very bad TREND: Improving
VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Adam O'Neill (LPA) 020 8753 3318
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

use).

WHS World Heritage Site
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HARINGEY
SITE NAME: 37, North Road, Highgate N6 Early C19 house of two storeys and basement, part of two
Né6 pairs linked by recessed porches. The building is built of red
) o brick, with cement detailing including pilaster strips,
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA entablature and cornice. The condition of the property and
CONDITION: Poor front garden is deteriorating. In 2022 the Council took
enforcement action and issued a s215 notice in relation to
OCCUPANCY: Unknown the surrounding site and are actively (April 2023)
considering further enforcement action to secure the full
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (C) repair of the building.
OWNER TYPE: Private
© London Borough of Haringey LISTENTRY NUMBER: | |893 | | Contact: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489 4497
SITE NAME: Alexandra Palace, Alexandra Entertainment complex including exhibition halls and
Palace Way, Wood Green N10  theatre, built 1868-75. From 1935 part of Alexandra Palace
NI10 was leased to the BBC. Repairs to the loggia on the south
. o ) terrace (western end) and south-east roofs were
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, part in completed in 2013. Repairs to the eastern part of the
RPG grade Il, CA building, including the theatre, were completed in 2018, as
CONDITION: Poor part of a National Lottery Heritage Fund project. However,
large parts of the building remain in a derelict condition.
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use The north-east office building, where Historic England has
. funded project development, is of particular concern; a
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) repair scheme is planned.
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Charity (heritage)
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  [268256 Contact: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489 4497
SITE NAME: Hornsey Town Hall, Broadway  Builtin 1935 to the design of RH Uren. Modelled on
N8 N8 Dudock's seminal town hall at Hilversum and an important
) o . influence on subsequent British town hall design. The
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA building was in a poor condition, particularly the Assembly
CONDITION: Poor Hall to the rear. The Local Authority has transferred
ownership to Far East Consortium International Ltd. This
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use includes an agreement to guarantee continued public
_ access to, and use of, parts of the building. The town hall
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) will also accommodate a hotel, with new residential
OWNER TYPE: Local authority development to the rear. Works to the interior and
exterior are slowly progressing (April 2023).
STENTRYNUMBER: 1263688 Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013
SITE NAME: Former public toilets, Bruce Public toilet circa 1920, with fine external ironwork. The
Grove, Tottenham N17 N 17 building is currently empty. The Local Authority
) o commissioned a structural survey in 2018 and has secured
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA funding for repair and renovation of the building. The
CONDITION: Poor ironwork has been restored and works are progressing on
site, relevant demolitions have occurred, cleaning and
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use repair trials have been agreed. Planning and Listed Building
_ Consent applications were approved in 2022 and work is
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) steadily progressing to refurbish the toilets as a community
OWNER TYPE: Local authority arts café.
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |2593 |6 Contact: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489 4497
SITE NAME: 7, Bruce Grove, Tottenham One of a pair of early C19 houses. The building is vacant
NI7 NI7 and has suffered substantial internal collapse. A scheme of
) o refurbishment and conversion to flats was approved. A
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA proposal to amend the approved scheme in order to
CONDITION: Very bad optimise the configuration of the second and top floors is
under discussion. The building was sold to a new owner in
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use 2020. The Council took enforcement action in 2021 to
. obtain access and carry out a condition survey and are now
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (B) (April 2023) considering further enforcement action.
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© London Borough of Haringey LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 88605 Contact: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489 4497
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: West wall, Bruce Castle Park, CI17 red brick boundary wall to Bruce Castle Park. In
Church Lane, Tottenham N17  urgent need of essential repairs as the brickwork is
NI7 deteriorating. An initial programme of repairs has been
) o undertaken, but further works are needed. Comprehensive
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA repair works are in preparation (April 2023) and a Listed
CONDITION: Poor Building Consent application is anticipated in summer 2023.
Works are to be carried out as soon as possible.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (C)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© London Borough of Haringey
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 294666 Contact: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489 4497
SITE NAME: 662, High Road, Tottenham Early C18 building of three storeys, in stock brick with
NI7 NI7 stone coped parapet, lower than the neighbouring
. o properties with which it has group value. The building was
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA badly fire damaged during the 201 | riots. The upper floors
CONDITION: Fair and roof of the building have been renovated and repaired.
Listed Building Consent was granted in 2019 for
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use renovations to the ground floor of the building with
‘ restoration of the shop frontage, and works are due to
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) start on site.
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 358832 Contact: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489 4497
SITE NAME: 810, High Road, Tottenham Fine house built circa 1715 as part of a symmetrical pair.
NI17 NI7 Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent have been
. o . granted for the refurbishment and re-use of the building as
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA part of Tottenham Hotspur Football Club's wider
CONDITION: Fair redevelopment proposals. Work has not yet started.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (D)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 358835 Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013
JIIEMI SITE NAME: Retaining wall along Highgate Early C19 retaining wall along Highgate Hill between the
F 1 Hill (The Bank), Highgate Hill, street pavement and higher paved walk. Some repairs were
i  n Highgate N6 Né carried out in 2010/ | |. Temporary measures were
) o implemented in January 2018 to safeguard the wall. A
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA repair and enhancement project informed by specialist
CONDITION: Poor conservation architects was approved in January 2023 and
the remedial works are anticipated to start in summer
OCCUPANCY: N/A 2023.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (D)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© London Borough of Haringey
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |(079237 Contact: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489 4497
SITE NAME: South boundary wall to Bruce Red brick wall of probable early C17 date in Flemish bond,
Castle Park, Lordship Lane, with tall sloped coping and plinth. The wall is ramped gently
Tottenham NI7 NI7 up at intervals towards the west. It is now seriously
. o deteriorating with open decayed pointing, loose and
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA unstable brickwork, previous re-pointing damage, and
CONDITION: Poor extensive ivy/creeper and frost damage. A programme of
urgent repairs has been undertaken, but further repairs are
OCCUPANCY: N/A required.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© London Borough of Haringey
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |079218 Contact: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489 4497
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.
Under repair or in fair to good

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally

Last year’s priority category is LB
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA

Listed Building
Local Planning Authority

repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use New Entry is noted). NP National Park

under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument

to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

use).

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Porters and Walters Four two-storey almshouses, circa 1904, which form a
Almshouses, St Leonard's group with a commemorative stone and front railings. The
Almshouses, Nightingale Road,  buildings have suffered from a lack of proper maintenance
Wood Green N22 N22 over a number of years and there was a partial collapse of
. o the boundary wall in 2018. Listed Building Consent has
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA been granted for partial demolition and rebuilding, and
CONDITION: Poor work is in progress.
OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F)
OWNER TYPE: Unknown
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |(079222 Contact: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489 4497
SITE NAME: Church of St Augustine, The Art Workers Guild background of the three architects
Archway Road, Hornsey Né involved in this late C19 church is very apparent. JF Sedding
. . started the work, was succeeded by his pupil Henry
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il Wilson (west nave and Lady Chapel) and Harold Gibbons,
CA who in 1916 completed the Arts and Crafts facade with its
CONDITION: Fair Calvary. The Loqdon stock brigkwprk is dressed in Bath
stone and red brick under a plain tiled roof. Internal fittings
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) are of a high quality. The tower roof was repaired in 2017
_ o o and the Calvary Statuary in 2018, with grants from the
OVWNER TYPE: Religious organisation National Lottery Heritage Fund. There remain repairs
LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1358860 needed to roofs and gutters.
Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Former Gaumont Palace The former Gaumont Cinema was built in 1934, designed
cinema, Broadway, Wood by architects William Edward Trent and Ernest F Tulley. It
Green N22 is constructed with a steel frame clad in brick. The entrance
) ) . fagade combines artificial stone with brick and is in the
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade I*  Moderne style, as are the decorations and fittings internally.
CONDITION: Poor In 2018 a piece of the high-level cornice fell to the ground.
Access scaffolding was erected for inspection and
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) emergency repairs. In 2020 it was discovered that the
. » L steels supporting the high-level upper and lower cornices
OVVNER TYPE: Religious organisation were extensively corroded. A repair solution is now being
LIST ENTRY NUMBER: | 263635 sought.
© Donald fnsall Associates Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: Parish Church of All Hallows, This medieval church incorporates a Cl4 tower with C18
Church Lane, Tottenham N17 battlements. The north aisle was rebuilt in 1855. The
) ) chancel, east end extensions and raised clerestories were
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade by William Butterfield in 1875-7. In 2017 the roofs and
II*, CA valley gutters were repaired with a grant from the Listed
CONDITION: Poor Places of Worship Roof Repair Fund. Much C14 and CI5
architectural fabric survives internally but is suffering from
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) dampness and requires repair. In 2020 Historic England
. . o awarded a Covid-19 Emergency Heritage at Risk Response
OVNER TYPE: Religious organisation Fund grant for repairs to the vestry roof. The felted tower
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 88633 roof is ponding and a big risk.
© Historic England Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620
SITE NAME: Church of St Bartholomew, Arts and Crafts parish church designed by WD Caroe,
Craven Park Road, Tottenham  completed in 1904. Plain tiled roofs and mass soft red-brick
NI5 walls contain a finely carpentered roof and original interior
. . . furnishings including some by Gibbons from St
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade I*  Bartholomew by the Bank. Vicarage on north side of the
CONDITION: Very bad church also bX Caroe. The roof batter) fixings to the
boards are failing in some areas, especially to chancel and
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) Lady Chapel roofs, causing the battens and tiles to creep
_ o o down the roof with resultant leakage. This condition needs
OVWNER TYPE: Religious organisation to be addressed urgently in order to prevent roof decay.
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 079264

© Historic England

Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA  Conservation Area

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

The Palace Cathedral (former
Tottenham Palace Theatre),
High Road, Tottenham NI7

Listed Place of Worship grade Il
CA

Very bad

A (A)

Religious organisation
1249660

The former Tottenham Palace Theatre was built in 1908 by
Wylson Long as a variety theatre. The building is now in
use for worship. It is suffering from water ingress, which is
causing significant damage to both the structure and
interior plaster work. Some repairs were carried out to the
front roofs in 2015, but considerable further work is
required. Discussions between the Local Authority and the
congregation are ongoing to secure necessary urgent
works.

Contact: lan Harper 07974 979620

SITE NAME: Bruce Grove N7
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, LB grade || NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Very bad TREND: |mproving
VUINERARILTG Low CONTACT: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489
' ' 4497
SITE NAME: Clyde Circus NI5
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating
: . ' Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489
VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: 4497
SITE NAME: Hornsey Water Works and Filter Beds, Hornsey N8
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 2 LBs, part in RPG grade || NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Fair TREND: Deteriorating significantly
UNERARITY: Medium CONTACT Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489
4497
SITE NAME: North Tottenham High Road N 17
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 30 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Poor TREND: |mproving
ULNERABILT Medium CONTACT Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489
4497
SITE NAME: Scotland Green N7
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 4 |Bs NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Very bad TREND: No significant change
ULNERARLTY Medium CENTACT: Elisabetta Tonazzi (LPA) 020 8489
4497
HARROW
SITE NAME: Former White Hart Hotel, High C17 three-storey stuccoed building with a hipped tile roof
Street, Edgware HA8 and wooden eaves cornice. It is closed and no longer in
) o use. The upper floors are in a poor condition after
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il unauthorised works and there are holes in the walls and
CONDITION: Poor ceilings. A new leaseholder took over in 2020. Further
unauthorised works were carried out during Covid-19
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use Lockdown. The Local Planning Authority halted these and
_ carried out enforcement action and are awaiting an appeal
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) decision relating to this. Further unlawful works were
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company undertaken in 2022 and 2023. The Local Planning Authority
is carrying out enforcement action.
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 079726

© Historic England

Contact: Lucy Haile (LPA) 020 8736 6101

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

Slow decay; solution agreed but  F  Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally

redundant buildings with new use New Entry is noted). NP National Park

agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

ABBREVIATIONS
NOTE CA  Conservation Area
Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Kenton Lane Farmhouse, Two-storey former farmhouse built circa 1808, to the
Kenton Lane HA3 designs of William Loudon and Robert Abraham in Flemish
) o bond red brick with a hipped slate roof. Listed Building
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || Consent and Planning Permission were approved in 2013
CONDITION: Poor for conversion to residential with an adjacent housing
scheme. The new homes are complete but works to the
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use listed buildings have not been carried out and they were
_ damaged by illegal entry in 2019. Some urgent works were
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) undertaken by the owner in 2022 and the site is secure,
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company wind _and weathertight. The I__ocal Planning Authority is
carrying out enforcement action.
© Historic Engind HETENTRYNUTEER: 1253950 Contact: Lucy Haile (LPA) 020 8736 610
SITE NAME: Kenton Lane former farm Former farm buildings built circa 1808, to designs of
buildings, Kenton Lane HA3 William Loudon and Robert Abraham in Flemish bond
) o brick. The vacant buildings are three sides of a courtyard.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il Listed Building Consent and Planning Permission were
CONDITION: Poor approved in 2013 for conversion to residential, with an
adjacent housing scheme. The new homes are complete
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use but works to the listed buildings have not been carried out
_ and they were damaged by illegal entry in 2019. Some
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) urgent works were undertaken by the owner in 2022 and
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company the site is secure, wind and weathertight. The Local
Planning Authority is carrying out enforcement action.
N S :
© Historic Englnd HSTENTRYNOMBER: 1253952 Contact: Lucy Haile (LPA) 020 8736 6101
SITE NAME: Old Pye House, West Street, The CI5 two-storey building was part of a larger hall
HAI 3EL building. It has a slate roof, timber-framed walls and gable
) o ends with a central tie beam, and a plain kingpost. The
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA south front is C18 or early C19 red brick. Unoccupied and
CONDITION: Poor in poor condition, the original first floor was removed
when it was used as a plastics factory. Internal scaffolding
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use has now been installed, a modern extension and yew tree
. have been removed, and the ground level lowered inside
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) the building. Discussions about proposals, including
OWNER TYPE: DAvEE external scaffolding, are taking place between the owner
and the Local Authority.
© Historic Engnd HSTENTRYNOMBER: 135863 Contact: Lucy Haile (LPA) 020 8736 6101
- SITE NAME: Wall to west and north of Cl19 wall, Il foot high, with stone copings, recessed in the
Springbok House, Wood Lane  centre to pass through the porte-cochere. The wall forms a
) o curved forecourt and screening to Springbok House, now
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA the Hussaini Shia Islamic Centre. A leaning section of the
CONDITION: Poor wall was deemed a dangerous structure by the Local
Authority and was taken down in 2018 for safety reasons.
OCCUPANCY: N/A The wall has been rebuilt without Planning Permission or
. Listed Building Consent in 2022/2023. The Local Authority
PRIORITY CATEGORY: - C (C) is in discussion with the owner.
OWNER TYPE: Charity (non-heritage)
© London Borough of Harrow LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 358673 Contact: Lucy Haile (LPA) 020 8736 6101
SITE NAME: Gate pier at entrance to One of the two decorated early C|8 gate piers, belonging
Canons Drive, Edgware HA8 to and contemporary with Canons (now demolished),
. o collapsed in a storm in early 2022 due to a tree fall. The
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, RPG Local Authority is in discussion with the owner regarding
grade Il, CA repair and reinstatement and an application for Listed
CONDITION: Very bad Building Co.nsent.was submitted in September 2022 and is
under consideration.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© London Borough of Harrow
LISTENTRY NUMBER: 079736 Contact: Lucy Haile (LPA) 020 8736 6101
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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o o

3 SITE NAME: Brick Kiln to south east of the Lower part of a C18 brick kiln conical chimney, of which
Kiln, Common Road, Stanmore  the upper part no longer exists. In urgent need of structural
) o stabilisation and repair. The Local Authority is in discussion
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il with the new owner and applications for Planning
CONDITION: Very bad Permission and Listed Building Consent were submitted in
April 2023 and are under consideration.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© London Borough of Harrow LISTENTRY NUMBER: 079710 Contact: Lucy Haile (LPA) 020 8736 6101
SITE NAME: Pinner Park Farmhouse, George The building dates from circa 1750. Itis two storeys with
V Avenue, Pinner three bays plus hipped wing. The windows to the main
) o house are altered. The building appears in good condition
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il externally but the interior requires attention. There has
CONDITION: Poor been some damage from water penetration and the
building is partly vacant. Listed Building Consent was
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use approved in 2018 to replace an existing steel beam and
_ repair the central valley gutter, and in 2019 this work was
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) completed.
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© London Borough of Harrow LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |Q79715 Contact: Lucy Haile (LPA) 020 8736 6101
SITE NAME: Boundary wall fronting road C18 brick wall with buttresses with chamfered bases. Many
from Nos |18-128, Stanmore bricks at the base have weathered away and parts require
Hill (east side), Stanmore repointing. Listed Building Consent was approved in 2021
. o for repairs to the wall.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA
CONDITION: Poor
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (D)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© London Borough of Harrow
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 94205 Contact: Lucy Haile (LPA) 020 8736 6101
SITE NAME: Old Stanmore Church, Church  The now roofless ruined church of St John the Evangelist
Road, Stanmore was built in 1632, attributed to Nicholas Stone. The wall
) ) heads have exposed brickwork allowing rainwater ingress.
DESIGNATION: Lfted Place of Worship grade This is resulting in the erosion of mortar and bricks and in
II*, CA supporting deleterious plant growth. There is decayed
CONDITION: Poor mortar, brick, stone and timber elsewhere around the
building along with some vertical cracking in the walling.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) The church is occasionally used for worship.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 079747 Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY:

OWNER TYPE:

Grim's Ditch: section extending 1500yds (1370m) north east from Oxhey Lane

Scheduled Monument, part in RPG grade Il, part in

CA

Generally satisfactory but with significant localised

problems

Scrub/tree growth

Local authority, multiple owners

LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 002044
TREND: Declining
NEW ENTRY?: No
CONTACT:

Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS
NOTE CA  Conservation Area
Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Grim's Ditch: section north of Blythwood House
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 002007
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with significant localised TREND: Declining
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Scrub/tree growth NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Local authority CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Linear earthworks in Pear Wood, west of Watling Street
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 001996
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with significant localised TREND: Stable
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Scrub/tree growth NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Local authority CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Pinner deer park, Pinner Park Farm
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument, part in CA LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 019135
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with significant localised TREND: Declining
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Scrub/tree growth NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Local authority CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Grim's Ditch: four linear sections between Uxbridge Road and Oxhey Lane
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument, part in CA LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 003530
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with significant localised TREND: Declining
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Permitted deve|opment NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: CONTACT:

Local authority, multiple owners

Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738

© Historic England

HAVERING

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

VULNERABILITY:

TREND:

NEW ENTRY?:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Bentley Priory

Registered Park and Garden
grade |l, LB grade II*

Generally satisfactory but with
significant localised problems

Medium

Stable

No

Mixed, multiple owners
1001440

The Rom Skatepark
Listed Building grade Il
Poor

Vacant/not in use
C(©

Private

1419328

A CI16 estate enlarged and improved in the late C18. Sir
Uvedale Price and William Gilpin influenced the design in
the early CI19. Royal Air Force Fighter Command occupied
the mansion from 1936, which played a central role in
World War Il, now converted to a museum with
residential units, and new housing in the grounds. The
Italian gardens and pleasure grounds around of the mansion
have been restored, but boundary treatment, views and
the character of the lake in land owned and managed by
the Local Authority, much of it a Site of Special Scientific
Interest, remain issues to be resolved.

Contact: Christopher Laine 020 7973 3473

Built in 1978, The Rom Skatepark was designed by Adrian
Rolt of G-Force and in 2014 became the first skatepark in
England to receive national listed status. Following a fire in
2018 the park lost its (unlisted) indoor facilities which
ultimately led to its closure in September 2019. The park
has re-opened but requires concrete and drainage repairs.
Historic England has provided advice to owners on surveys
required to identify appropriate approaches to repair.

Contact: Cara Collier (LPA) 0170 8434083

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D

not yet implemented.
Under repair or in fair

repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

Slow decay; solution agreed but  F

to good

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Garden walls to former North ~ C16 and later garden walls to Ockendon Hall (now
Ockendon Hall, Church Lane, demolished). These extensive walls are slowly deteriorating
North Ockendon although the owners are making efforts to prevent further
) o damage from vegetation.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA
CONDITION: \/ery bad
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 300500 Contact: Cara Collier (LPA) 0170 8434083
SITE NAME: Outbuilding to the rear of The ~ CI9 timber-framed outbuildings which continue the line of
Old Anchor, Harwood Hall the rear wing of The Old Anchor, a C18 timber-framed
Lane house. The building is currently used as a workshop. It is in
' ) - need of roof and brickwork repairs, new rainwater goods,
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA and renewal of the timber lintels. The Local Authority and
CONDITION: Very bad Historic England are monitoring the condition of the
building and have discussed essential repairs with the
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use owner.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |07989 | Contact: Cara Collier (LPA) 0170 8434083
SITE NAME: High House Farmhouse, Three-storey house of brick and timber frame circa 1700
Ockendon Road with an older timber-framed wing. The timber frame to the
) o . three-storey section is under stress, the porch is propped
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA by scaffold and there is significant water damage from the
CONDITION: Very bad roof. A number of the rooms are uninhabitable. Much of
the extensive vegetation growth on the exterior of the
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use building has been removed and some surveys have been
PRIORITY CATEGORY: carried out but the building requires urgent repairs to
AN prevent further decay and possible localised collapse. The
OWNER TYPE: Private Local Authority and Historic England are continuing
discussions with the owners.
- LIST ENTRY NUMBER:
© Historc Engand 1075867 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718
SITE NAME: Two brick barns and garden Two Tudor barns set around a cobbled courtyard close to
walls to south of Bretons the C16 garden walls, all associated with Bretons House.
House, Rainham Road, One barn is watertight and in partial use although
Hornchurch deteriorating, with some earlier unsympathetic alterations
. o and additions. The other barn is in need of extensive
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || repair, particularly to the roof and walls, and suffers from
CONDITION: Very bad vandalism. The garden walls also require extensive repair,
although sections have been robustly propped. A
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use Conservation Statement has been prepared for these
ORITY CATEGORY: assets and plans for the wider site are being developed.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) However, immediate repairs are required.
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 300053 Contact: Cara Collier (LPA) 0170 8434083
SITE NAME: Garden walls at Cranham Hall,  Cl6 walls to an earlier house on the site of Cranham Hall.
The Chase, Cranham The wall is in need of extensive repairs. Previous localised
) o repairs are inappropriate and uncontrolled tree and other
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA plant growth is causing further damage and deterioration.
CONDITION: Very bad The Local Authority and Historic England are in discussion
to determine an appropriate approach to securing repairs.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© London Borough of Havering LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 83600 Contact: Cara Collier (LPA) 0170 8434083
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
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/ SITE NAME: Mill Cottage, The Dell, High Single-storey timber-framed range, now one dwelling,
Street, Hornchurch dating from the C17. The building is in very bad condition
) o and continuing to deteriorate. The roof has undergone
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA extensive temporary repair but continues to present major
CONDITION: Very bad maintenance problems.
OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: 079898 Contact: Cara Collier (LPA) 0170 8434083
SITE NAME: Footbridge to rear of Nos. 52 Footbridge and eye-catcher, circa 1765, probably by James
and 54, The Grove, Upminster  Paine who laid out the estate of Gaynes Park in the 1760s
) o for Sir James Esdaile, Lord Mayor of London 777-78.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il Erection of fencing on the bridge has seriously damaged the
CONDITION: Very bad structure. Extensive vegetation growth is further
threatening its stability. Some structural repairs have been
OCCUPANCY: N/A carried out in the past but further works are urgently
required.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 323729 Contact: Cara Collier (LPA) 0170 8434083

© Historic England

SITE NAME: Upminster Tithe Barn, Hall Lane, Upminster RM 14
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument LISTENTRY NUMBER:  [00199 1
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with significant localised TREND: Declining
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Rain entry NEW ENTRY?: Yes
OWNER TYPE: Local authority CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Dagnam Park Farm moated site, Noak Hill, Romford
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1001988
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with minor localised TREND: Stable
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Drainage/dewatering NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Local authority CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Romford
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 4 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Very bad TREND: Improving
VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Planning Service (LPA) 01708 433100
HILLINGDON
SITE NAME: Granaries at Knightscote Farm, A pair of early to mid C|9 weatherboarded granaries, each
Harefield UB9 with timber frames, standing on staddle stones, with tiled
) o roofs. These are examples of a once-common agricultural
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il building type in Middlesex, but now rare. The northern
CONDITION: Very bad granary re-uses a C|8 six-panel door and has a queen strut
roof with clasped purlins. The southern granary has now
OCCUPANCY: N/A collapsed.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 376634 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

© Historic England

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
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SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Manor Farmhouse, High Street,
Harmondsworth UB7

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Poor

Vacant/not in use

C (New entry)
Commercial company
1358367

Mid C19 stock brick villa with hipped slated roofs and
gauged brick near-flat arches to sash windows with glazing
bars. Permission had been granted to convert the building
to two dwellings. Whilst awaiting discharge of conditions
for the application the building suffered lead theft and was
illegally used as a cannabis farm. Damage includes internal
brickwork and water ingress from the roof. The Local
Authority is discussing the site with the owner.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Wall and gate piers at St
Martin's churchyard entrance,
Church Road, Hillingdon UB7

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Very bad

N/A

A (A)

Religious organisation
1080275

Restored C16 red brick churchyard entrance wall and gate
piers, with wrought iron gates, at St Martin's Church.
Lower parts of C16 red brick, with the upper part rebuilt
probably in the C19. A survey of the churchyard walls was
carried out in 2021, with funding from Historic England,
and funding will be sought to enable the necessary repair
works to be carried out. In January 2023 a short section of
wall collapsed close to the main access path to the south
entrance door to the church. Discussions are in progress
(Feb 2023) regarding its repair.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

Wall running south from the
Old Gatehouse west along
Church Road, Hillingdon

Listed Building grade II*, CA

Poor

C16 red brick wall of varied height, breached in places to
create access for houses behind. Some sections have been
repaired, but the quality is varied and much of the
remainder is in poor condition. A condition assessment has
been prepared, with funding from Historic England, and
discussions are underway with the owners of the wall
regarding the necessary repairs.

OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 358326 Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013
SITE NAME: Walls around St Martin's Red brick boundary and retaining wall for St Martin's
churchyard, north side, Church  churchyard. CI16 red brick walls, with tall sloped coping,
Road, Hillingdon UB7 along the east and north sides of the churchyard and the
. o N northern part of the west side. At the south end of the east
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA side there is a square pier with stone cornice and ball
CONDITION: Very bad finials. A survey of the churchyard walls has been carried
out, with funding from Historic England, and funding will be
OCCUPANCY: N/A sought to enable the necessary repair works to be carried
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) out.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 286366 Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013
SITE NAME: Walls around St Martin's Red brick boundary and retaining wall along the south part
churchyard, south side, Church  of the west side and the south side of St Martin's
Road, Hillingdon UB7 churchyard. Lower parts of C16 red brick, with the upper
) . part rebuilt probably in the C19. A survey of the
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA churchyard walls has been carried out, with funding from
CONDITION: Very bad Historic England, and funding will be sought to enable the
necessary repair works to be carried out.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER: 080276 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Lych gate to south of Church of Circa C16 timber lych gate with tiled roof. The timber
St Mary, Church Walk, Hayes supports and base are in a very poor state of repair and
tiles are slipping from the roof. No repairs are planned.

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA
CONDITION: Poor
OCCUPANCY: N/A

PRIORITY CATEGORY: C (C)

{

1 Ba CV/NERTYFE Religious organisation
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |080234 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

SITE NAME: Barn to the west of Weekly Late CI17 or early C18 weatherboarded barn with tiled
House, Bath Road, roof and Queen post truss at the west end. Weekly
Harmondsworth House, the boundary wall and the barn form a group. The

. barn is in a dilapidated state.

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA

CONDITION: Very bad

OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)

OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 286544 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
SITE NAME: Former King Henry public Converted to a house, the rear of the building is the
house and stables, 456, Bath former King Henry public house. The front part of the
Road, Longford property has been rebuilt, using old material, after a fire. All
‘ ) o the walls have exposed timber framing with brick filling.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il The roofs are tiled. The adjacent stables are also of interest
CONDITION: Poor with an early diamond mullioned window. The buildings are
in poor condition but have been secured by the owner.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use They have been included in larger development proposals.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© London Borough of Hillingdon
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |080296 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
SITE NAME: Enterprise House, Blyth Road, 1912 factory building by the Trussed Concrete Steel
Hayes Company for HMV. It has an unusual design with a high-
_ ) o level water tank and is an important local landmark.
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA Proposals for conversion to residential use were agreed
CONDITION: Poor and works started on the consented scheme in 2021.
Repairs to the facade were completed in November 2022
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use and works to the interior will continue in 2023.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F)
, [ OVNERTYPE: Commercial company
© London Borough of Hillingdon LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 24486 | Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
SITE NAME: Langley Farm Barn, Breakspear ~ C16 barn in private ownership at Langley Farm. The three-
Road North, Harefield bay barn is timber-framed and weatherboarded with a tiled
) o roof. It has lost parts of the brick plinth to the north east
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA elevation. Listed Building Consent and Planning Permission
CONDITION: Very bad have been granted for residential use and work has started
on site.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F)
. OWNER TYPE: Private
© London Borough of Hillingdon LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 08026 | Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) E  Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: Garden walls to Church CI17 red brick garden walls in need of extensive repairs.
Gardens Nursery, Church Hill,  Some works have already been undertaken to a good
Harefield standard. Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent
. - applications were approved in 2021 for work which will
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, RPG include repairs to the walls.
grade I, CA
CONDITION: Fair
OCCUPANCY: N/A
3 PRIORITY CATEGORY: B (B)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER: 080272 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
SITE NAME: Wall in front of numbers 30 to  C16 red brick wall of varied height, breached in places to
36 (even), Church Road, create access for houses behind. Some sections have been
Hillingdon repaired, but the quality is varied and much of the
) o remainder is in poor condition. A condition assessment has
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA been prepared, with funding from Historic England, and
CONDITION: Poor discussions are underway with the owners of the wall
regarding the necessary repairs.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England
LISTENTRY NUMBER: 080277 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
SITE NAME: Wall in front of numbers 40 to  C16 red brick wall of varied height, breached in places to
50 (even), Church Road, create access for houses behind. Some sections have been
Hillingdon repaired, but the quality is varied and much of the
' . o remainder is in poor condition. A condition assessment has
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II, CA been prepared, with funding from Historic England, and
CONDITION: Poor discuss_ions are underway wit'h the owners of the wall
regarding the necessary repairs.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Private
© Historic England
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 358327 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
SITE NAME: Walls in front of numbers 52-58 CI16 red brick wall of varied height, breached in places to
(even) and along west end of create access for houses behind. Some sections have been
property, Church Road, repaired, but the quality is varied and much of the
Hillingdon remainder is in poor condition. A condition assessment has
. o been prepared, with funding from Historic England, and
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA discussions are underway with the owners of the wall
CONDITION: Poor regarding the necessary repairs.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 286348 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
detetjloratlon or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

use).

WHS World Heritage Site
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N senavE Walls to east and south of C16 red brick wall of varied height, breached in places to
garden of number 28 (Coombe  create access for houses behind. Some sections have been
House), Church Road, repaired, but the quality is varied and much of the
Hillingdon remainder is in poor condition. A condition assessment has
. o N been prepared, with funding from Historic England, and
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA discussions are underway with the owners of the wall
CONDITION: Poor regarding the necessary repairs.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 93014 Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013
SITE NAME: Cinema, RAF Uxbridge, Grays Designed in 1918, the building has a large auditorium used
Road, Uxbridge historically as a lecture hall, cinema or concert hall. It was
. o converted to a gymnasium in the 1960s. The building is
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || vacant and in poor condition. The slate roof of the main
CONDITION: Poor hall was repaired in 2020 and its condition is being
monitored. The Local Authority is in discussion with the
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use owner regarding new proposals for its re-use.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
© London Borough of Hillingdon LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |392376 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
SITE NAME: World War Il Bofors gun tower |1940s reinforced concrete gun tower platform with red
and ancillary building, Ruislip brick infill walls and external access stair. The associated
HA4 ancillary building is also brick with a flat reinforced concrete
) o roof. It has previously been used as storage for the
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || adjacent football ground. The structure is not weathertight,
CONDITION: Very bad and the openings and rear roof require securing and repair.
There is severe vegetation growth on the ancillary building.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation
© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 4]4202 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
SITE NAME: The Dower House, 393, High Two-storey house with C|8 brick front to an older timber-
Street, Harlington framed structure, with large rebuilt C16 chimney. The
. o house is four bays wide, built of brown brick with red brick
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || quoins and window dressings. The building suffered severe
CONDITION: Very bad fire damage in May 201 1. In May 2018 the Council took
24 enforcement action to ensure that the building was made
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use wind and weathertight, and it has a temporary roof. The
. house was sold in 2020 and initial pre-application
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) discussions have taken place with the Council regarding its
OWNER TYPE: Private repair and future uses.
LISTENTRY NUMBER: 080196 Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326
SITE NAME: Harefield Park (annexe to The site comprises the main building and two flanking
Harefield Hospital), Hill End stable buildings of early C18 date. The house is vacant and
Road, Harefield in very poor condition, with no use identified. The building
) o . is propped and a temporary roof is in place. A condition
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA survey has been prepared to inform repairs.
CONDITION: Very bad
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Health authority
© London Borough of Hillingdon
LISTENTRY NUMBER: 080177 Contact: Simon Buteux 07973 498013

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no

D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F
not yet implemented.

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or

solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden

solution agreed but not yet
implemented.
C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority
WHS World Heritage Site

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial
use).
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© London Borough of Hillingdon

One of two stable buildings of early C18 date. The stable
building has had work completed to the roof and interior
and is being used for staff offices. Some further repairs to
the exterior are required.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

© Historic England

SITE NAME: The stable block, north east of
Harefield Park, (annexe to
Harefield Hospital), Hill End
Road, Harefield

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA

CONDITION: Fair

OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Health authority

LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1285329

SITE NAME: The stable block, south east of
Harefield Park, (annexe to
Harefield Hospital), Hill End
Road, Harefield

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA

CONDITION: Poor

OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Health authority

LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1358396

One of two stable buildings of early C18 date. The stable
building is currently being used in the short-term for clinical
storage and staff accommodation. A long-term use needs
to be identified.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

© London Borough of Hillingdon

SITE NAME: Former Nurses Home in
grounds of Hillingdon Hospital,
Pield Heath Road, Hillingdon

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il

CONDITION: Poor

OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (C)

OWNER TYPE: Health authority

LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |080153

Early C19 house in the grounds of Hillingdon Hospital,
currently used as offices, but generally in poor condition.
Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent were
approved summer 2022 to repair the building and refurbish
the modern extensions so it can continue as part of the
hospital complex. A longer-term strategy for its use is
under discussion.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

SITE NAME: Harefield Grove,
Rickmansworth Road, Harefield

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il

CONDITION: Fair

OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY: D (D)

OWNER TYPE: Private

LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1181148

Probably early C19 country house of three storeys. Stucco
with stone cornice and parapet concealing a fairly low-
pitched hipped slate roof. The building has a two-storey
modern courtyard wing for office use with an atrium link. It
has been vacant for a number of years and is deteriorating.
Listed Building Consent and Planning Permission have been
granted for residential use but work has not yet started.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

© London Borough of Hillingdon

SITE NAME: Mount Vernon Hospital,
Rickmansworth Road,
Northwood

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il

CONDITION: Poor

OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Health authority

LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1080083

1902-4 by FL Wheeler in Edwardian Free Style. Built as a
hospital for the treatment of tuberculosis patients, and as a
branch hospital of the original Mount Vernon hospital in
Hampstead (built 1879-80). The building is noted for its
advanced plan, including isolation wards and facilities such
as an X-ray room and dental unit. It is still in use by the
hospital, but in a poor state of repair and under pressure
from the redevelopment of the site.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A

Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D

Slow decay; solution agreed but

F  Repair scheme in progress and

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no
obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial
use).

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS
NOTE CA  Conservation Area
Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Cellars of former Cranford
House, Roseville Road,
Cranford

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Fair

Vacant/not in use

F(F)
Local authority
1285115

Brick vaulted cellars to Cranford House circa 1722
(demolished). The cellars are suffering from structural
weakening and their condition is deteriorating. The
National Lottery Heritage Fund awarded the Local
Authority a grant which included funds towards repair of
the cellars. Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent
applications were approved in 2020. Work on the wider
project is due finish at the end of 2025 and works to the
cellars and stables are underway with an anticipated
completion date in summer 2023.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

© Historic England

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Cranford House Stables,
Roseville Road, Cranford

Listed Building grade Il, CA
Fair

Vacant/not in use

F(F)

Local authority

1080157

Stables to Cranford House circa 1720, owned and
managed by the London Borough of Hillingdon. The east
block is in very poor condition and the site is in need of a
long-term use. The National Lottery Heritage Fund,
National Highways and Heritage of London Trust have
awarded the Local Authority grants which include funds
towards repair of the stables. Planning Permission and
Listed Building Consent applications were approved in
2021. Work on the wider project is due finish at the end of
2025 and works to the cellars and stables are underway
with an anticipated completion date in summer 2023.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

© London Borough of Hillingdon

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Benlow Works, Silverdale Road,
Hayes

Listed Building grade Il
Very bad

Part occupied/part in use
C(©)

Private

1080121

Orchestrelle Factory of 1909-11. Reinforced concrete
frame, with brick exterior. Four storeys with a 19-bay
elevation. The entrance bay has a semi-circular stepped
brick architrave to the doorway and segmental arched
metal casements flanked by rusticated pilasters slightly set
forward and breaking the parapet. Temporary repairs have
been undertaken so that the building is weathertight.
Discussions have been held with the owner, but no
solution is agreed for future use as yet.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

© London Borough of Hillingdon

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Gatehouse at Hillingdon-
Uxbridge Cemetery, Uxbridge
Road

Listed Building grade Il
Poor

Vacant/not in use

D (D)

Local authority
1358415

Mid-C 19 gatehouse by Benjamin Ferry, with an adjacent
stock brick boundary wall. The gatehouse is constructed of
rubble with stone dressings, tiled roof and five bays with a
wide central entrance under the arch. It is in a deteriorating
condition and vacant, and the wall has partially collapsed. A
condition survey has been completed and the extent of
repairs required agreed, but not yet implemented.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

© London Borough of Hillingdon

SITE NAME:

DESIGNATION:

CONDITION:

OCCUPANCY:

PRIORITY CATEGORY:

OWNER TYPE:

LIST ENTRY NUMBER:

Hubbard's Farm Barn and
outbuildings, West Drayton
Road, Colham Green, Uxbridge

Listed Building grade I
Fair

Vacant/not in use

E (E)

Private

1284866

Two barns dating from the C16. Listed Building Consent
and Planning Permission were granted for a residential
scheme incorporating re-use of the salvaged historic
timbers. The barns were re-erected on site in 2021,
however the works were not undertaken in accordance
with the approved drawings and the Local Authority is
currently in discussion with the owner.

Contact: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D

Slow decay; solution agreed but  F
not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no

obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial

use).

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA
Last year’s priority category is LB

Conservation Area
Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site

52



HERITAGE AT RISK 2023 / LONDON AND SOUTH EAST / HILLINGDON

SITE NAME: Church of St Mary, High Street, St Mary's has fabric from the C12 to the Cl6 including a
Harmondsworth fine C12 stone doorway. It has a tall square tower c1500
) ) on top of which is a cupola and weathervane supported on
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade four cast iron columns. The church is largely constructed in
I*, CA flint with stone dressings; the upper stages of the tower are
CONDITION: Fair in brick. The roofs are tiled. Much of the dressed stone,
including quoins and the copings to the battlemented
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) parapet, has been refaced in a cementitious render. The
» L refacings are failing in places, exposing the substructure.
OWNER TYPE: Religious organisation There is cracking around the western end, particularly
LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1080201 severe in the tower.
Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: Church of St John, Royal Lane,  C13 chancel arch and C14 nave and aisles. Tower rebuilt
Hillingdon 1629. In 1848 Sir G Gilbert Scott refurbished the building
) ) and added transepts and chancel. The tower is surmounted
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade by a wooden cupola which is in poor condition with decay,
I, CA splits and unsympathetic past repairs. Clay tiles are
CONDITION: Poor beginning to fail, valley gutters are poor and patched, and
rainwater goods are also in need of attention. The flint
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) walling has some loss of pointing. In 2020 Historic England
. o awarded a Covid-19 Emergency Heritage at Risk Response
OVWNER TYPE: Religious organisation Fund grant for a timber survey of the cupola and also some
LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1080160 stabilisation works.

© Alex Veal Contact: Tracey Craig 020 7973 3756
SITE NAME: Moated site, west bank of River Pinn, near Ickenham (1/2 mile (800m) north west of church)
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 00200
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with minor localised TREND: Stable
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Drainage/dewatering NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Local authority CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Park Pale, Ruislip
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 021402
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with significant localised oo, Stable
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Scrub/tree growth NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Local authority CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Manor Farm moat, Ickenham
DESIGNATION: Scheduled Monument, part in CA LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 002006
CONDITION: Generally satisfactory but with minor localised TREND: Unknown
problems
PRINCIPAL VULNERABILITY: Scrub/tree growth NEW ENTRY?: No
OWNER TYPE: Educational (state sector) CONTACT: Jane Sidell 020 7973 3738
SITE NAME: Botwell (Nestles), Hayes
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Very bad TREND: Deteriorating significantly
VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Planning Team (LPA) 01895 250230
SITE NAME: Bulls Bridge, Hayes
DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, LB grade Il NEW ENTRY?: No
CONDITION: Very bad TREND: Deteriorating significantly
VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Planning Team (LPA) 01895 250230

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE CA

Last year’s priority category is LB

user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA

redundant buildings with new use New Entry is noted). NP National Park

agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM Scheduled Monument
implemented. ) to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site

Conservation Area
Listed Building
Local Planning Authority

Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;

D Slow decay; solution agreed but  F
not yet implemented.
Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no
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SITE NAME: Cranford Park, Cranford

DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 14 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Very bad TREND: No significant change

VULNERABILITY: Low CONTACT: Planning Team (LPA) 01895 250230

SITE NAME: Harlington Village, Heathrow Villages

DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 9 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating

VULNERABILITY: Low CONTACT: Planning Team (LPA) 01895 250230

SITE NAME: Harmondsworth Village, Heathrow Villages

DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 19 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating significantly

VULNERABILITY: Low CONTACT: Planning Team (LPA) 01895 250230

SITE NAME: Longford Village, Heathrow Villages

DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 7 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Very bad TREND: Deteriorating significantly

VULNERABILITY: Low CONTACT: Planning Team (LPA) 01895 250230

SITE NAME: Northwood Town Centre, Green Lane, Northwood

DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 2 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating

VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: Planning Team (LPA) 01895 250230

SITE NAME: Old Uxbridge/ Windsor Street, Uxbridge

DESIGNATION: Conservation Area, 43 LBs NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating

VULNERABILITY: Medium CONTACT: lan Thynne (LPA) 01895 558326

SITE NAME: The Greenway, Uxbridge

DESIGNATION: Conservation Area NEW ENTRY?: No

CONDITION: Poor TREND: Deteriorating

VULNERABILITY: Low CONTACT: Planning Team (LPA) 01895 250230

HOUNSLOW

A SITE NAME: Roman Bridge, Jersey Road, Rusticated and stone-faced bridge with one segmental arch
Osterley Park and flanking pairs of rusticated Doric half columns, dating
. o from 1780, by Robert Adam. The bridge is severed from
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, RPG the historic park by the M4 and straddles the borough
grade II*, partin CA boundary between Ealing and Hounslow. It is in need of
CONDITION: Very bad considerable repair and consolidation, and is subject to
heritage crime. Vegetation, potential collapse, and

OCCUPANCY: N/A redundancy are key threats to address.

© Historic England

PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)

OWNER TYPE: Commercial company

LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 07940 |

Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and
(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally
redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no
obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial
use).

NOTE

Last year’s priority category is LB

ABBREVIATIONS

CA  Conservation Area
Listed Building

shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority

New Entry is noted). NP National Park

RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument

UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: 21, Chiswick High Road W4 Stucco-fronted early C19 three-storey house which has
. o been empty for some time. It is in a state of considerable
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || disrepair, including vegetation growth affecting the
CONDITION: Poor stonework and balcony. No suitable scheme for repair and
re-use of the building has yet been presented. The Local
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use Authority and Historic England are considering appropriate
action to secure necessary repairs.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 89230 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941
SITE NAME: Brentford Fountain, Western Drinking Fountain of 1877 in grey granite, with railings and
International Market, Hayes lamp standards. Originally located in Brentford and a
Road prominent local landmark, it was moved to its current
. o location on the edge of an industrial estate in 1974. The
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade || lamp standards are badly damaged or missing and its setting
CONDITION: Poor means that it is subject to anti-social behaviour, fly-tipping,
and significant littering. There is interest from a local group,
OCCUPANCY: N/A Brentford Voice, in securing its future and a proposal from
‘ a developer to move the fountain back into Brentford with
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C) full public access. Discussions are at a very early stage.
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Historic England
¢ LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |09607 | Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941
SITE NAME: Gate piers within Osterley Park, Pair of gate piers with contemporaneous railings designed
Jersey Road by Robert Adam. The railings are in need of repair.
Listed Buildi de ll, parti
DESIGNATION: Rllié graljjle ”}kg %’2 e ll, partin
CONDITION: Poor
OCCUPANCY: N/A
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Charity (heritage)
© London Borough of Hounslow
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 391000 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941
SITE NAME: Kitchen garden wall, including C18 brick wall and gateway, with impost bands, iron gate
carved door and wrought iron  and carved wooden door. Reputedly built by Princess
gate, Gunnersbury Park, Amelia out of the profits from gambling. A large section of
Gunnersbury Avenue W3 the wall is evidently unstable and requires extensive repair,
) o and other sections also require repair; significant vegetation
DESIGNATION: Listed B*U|Id|ng grade I, RPG removal has been carried out. Funding is being sought to
grade II*, CA enable repairs to be undertaken to the western section to
CONDITION: Poor allow this area to be used.
OCCUPANCY: N/A
© Historc Engiand PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority, multiple owners
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |080336 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941
SITE NAME: Pair of chapels at Isleworth Pair of cemetery chapels with central porte cochére built in
Cemetery, Park Road 1879. They were last used for a service in 1970 and
. o subsequently used as a council store and suffered
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA considerable dereliction. Hounslow Men's Shed have
CONDITION: Poor secured a lease on the chapels and carried out preliminary
works to enable their use for workshops, along with the
OCCUPANCY: Occupied/in use nearby mortuary buildings. Works have also been carried
‘ out to conserve and protect the windows and minor
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F) repairs are ongoing, but high-level stonework still requires
OWNER TYPE: Local authority repair and the group are seeking funding to carry this out.
© Historic England LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 272433 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

ABBREVIATIONS

A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area

deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority

B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed. use). WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: The Keep (Armoury) to
Hounslow Cavalry Barracks,
Beavers Lane, Hounslow

DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA

CONDITION: Very bad

OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Government or agency

© Historic England
LIST ENTRY NUMBER: 1240633

Built in 1875, consisting of three storeys with four-storey
staircase towers at each end and in the centre of the
southwest front. Many windows retain heavy cast iron
shutters with firing loops and massive bolts to the interior.
The building has been unused for some years and the top
storeys are now inaccessible. This is as a result of rainwater
penetration from the rooftop parapet and blockages in the
flat roof drainage rainwater pipes. There are currently no
specific plans for repairs, but discussions are continuing
concerning the future of the wider site.

Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 494/

SITE NAME: Feltham House, EImwood
Avenue, Feltham
i DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il, CA
it .
g CONDITION Very bad
T OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
- PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Government or agency
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 89466

© Historic England

Built in the mid-C18 in stock brick and modelled on other
Palladian villas, extended in the late C|8 with the addition
of side wings. The interior has been modernised but retains
C18 decorations of interest, which may partly be
attributable to James Wyatt who lived at Hanworth. The
building has been unused for several years, and there is
extensive rot damage in the principal storey and rainwater
penetration. Some ceilings have collapsed and extensive
repairs are urgently required. Discussions are pending to
secure its repair and re-use as part of plans for the wider
site.

Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941

SITE NAME: Archway near east entrance
lodge, Gunnersbury Park,
Gunnersbury Avenue W3
EESENATEN Listed Building grade Il, RPG
grade II*, CA
CONDITION: Poor
OCCUPANCY: N/A
2 PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 080332

Stucco pedimented archway, circa 1837, situated near to
the East Lodge, on the eastern edge of Gunnersbury Park.
Urgent repairs to secure the structural stability of the arch
were undertaken in 2012, grant-aided by Historic England.
Vegetation clearance was undertaken by volunteers but
repairs are still required. The future of this structure is
being considered as part of studies evaluating future uses
for the Small Mansion.

Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941

SITE NAME: Boundary wall at Gunnersbury  Part of the boundary wall to the garden of the original

Park, Gunnersbury Avenue W3  Gunnersbury House, built 1658-63 by John Webb for Sir
. o John Maynard. Repairs have been carried out to a large

DESIGNATION: Listed E;U"d'”g grade Il, RPG section with funding from the National Lottery Heritage
grade II*, CA Fund. Further extensive sections require repair.

CONDITION: Poor

OCCUPANCY: N/A

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Community interest group

© Historic England
’ LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 322060 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941

SITE NAME: East Lodge to Gunnersbury Entrance lodge circa 1837. All that remains are small

Park, Gunnersbury Avenue W3  sections of the south and west elevations. Urgent repairs to
) o secure the structural stability of the remaining elements of

DESIGNATION: Listed B*mldlng grade I, RPG the lodge have been completed, grant-aided by Historic
grade II*, CA England. Vegetation clearance was undertaken by

CONDITION: Very bad volunteers but repairs are still required. The future of this

structure is being considered as part of studies evaluating

OCCUPANCY: N/A future uses for the Small Mansion.

PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)

OWNER TYPE: Local authority

© Historic England
? LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |080334 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941

PRIORITY CATEGORIES

A Immediate risk of further rapid D
deterioration or loss of fabric; no
solution agreed.

B Immediate risk of further rapid
deterioration or loss of fabric;
solution agreed but not yet
implemented.

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

Slow decay; solution agreed but
not yet implemented.

Under repair or in fair to good
repair, but no user identified; or
under threat of vacancy with no
obvious new user (applicable only
to buildings capable of beneficial
use).

(where applicable) end use or
user identified; or functionally

F  Repair scheme in progress and

redundant buildings with new use
agreed but not yet implemented.

ABBREVIATIONS
NOTE CA  Conservation Area
Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
New Entry is noted). NP National Park
RPG Registered Park and Garden
SM  Scheduled Monument
UA  Unitary Authority

WHS World Heritage Site
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"mﬁ‘\?f J i " STENAME East stables in Gunnersbury Stable block dating from 1835, on the eastern edge of
ER % Park, Gunnersbury Avenue W3  Gunnersbury Park. The building has suffered considerable
oy I ) o . dereliction. The Local Authority, Historic England,
DESIGNATION: Listed B*U|Id|ng grade II*, RPG Gunnersbury Estate 2026 Community Interest Company
grade II*, CA and other key stakeholders secured major funding,
CONDITION: Poor including from National Highways and Historic England.
Extensive works to replace the roof to make it watertight
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use are complete. A feasibility study has tested potential future
PRIORITY CATEGORY: viable and sustainable uses, with further public consultation
- F(F) planned. Fundraising is commencing for the next phase of
OWNER TYPE: Local authority works towards re-use.
© Historic England
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 358316 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718
SITE NAME: Gothic Boathouse, Mid C19 Gothic folly tower, converted from a tile kiln and
Gunnersbury Park, situated on the southern shore of Potomac Lake. Some
Gunnersbury Avenue repair and emergency works have been undertaken, partly
) - funded by Historic England. Extensive further repairs are
DESIGNATION: Listed B*mldlng grade Il, RPG required and a new use needs to be secured. Discussions
grade II*, CA are continuing between stakeholders in order to set out
CONDITION: Very bad timescales for a future project, and potential new funding
sources are being explored. Works to control the
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use vegetation are planned in the meantime.
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Community interest group
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | | 89588 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941
" SITE NAME: The Small Mansion - Built circa 1802, the smaller of two houses on the site of
- Gunnersbury House, Gunnersbury House which was demolished circa 1801.
Gunnersbury Park, The mansion had been deteriorating rapidly. The Local
Gunnersbury Avenue W3 Authority, Historic England, Gunnersbury Estate 2026
) o Community Interest Company and other key stakeholders
DESIGNATION: Listed B*U|Id|ng grade I, RPG secured major funding, including from National Highways
grade II*, CA and Historic England, for extensive works to the roof,
CONDITION: Poor balustrades, windows and rainwater goods, now complete.
A feasibility study tested potential future viable and
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use sustainable uses, with public consultation planned. Further
fundraising approaches are being considered.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  F (F)
© Historic England
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: 080330 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941
SITE NAME: West Lodge to Gunnersbury Lodge building dating from 1875 in the manner of a
Park, Gunnersbury Avenue gatehouse, located at the south entrance to the park, partly
. o in residential use. Historic England awarded a grant
DESIGNATION: Listed B;U'ld'”g grade I, RPG towards urgent repairs to the roofs of the unoccupied part
grade Il of the lodge and the archway. The Local Authority is
CONDITION: Poor actively considering options for its full repair and re-use.
OCCUPANCY: Part occupied/part in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Local authority
© Historic England
LISTENTRY NUMBER:  |389619 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941
PRIORITY CATEGORIES ABBREVIATIONS
A Immediate risk of further rapid D Slow decay; solution agreed but F  Repair scheme in progress and NOTE CA  Conservation Area
deterioration or loss of fabric; no not yet implemented. (where applicable) end use or Last year’s priority category is LB Listed Building
solution agreed. ) Under repair or in fair to good user identified; or functionally shown in brackets (otherwise, LPA Local Planning Authority
B Immediate risk of further rapid repair, but no user identified; or redundant buildings with new use ~ New Entry is noted). NP National Park
deterioration or loss of fabric; under threat of vacancy with no agreed but not yet implemented. RPG Registered Park and Garden
solution agreed but not yet obvious new user (applicable only SM  Scheduled Monument
implemented. to buildings capable of beneficial UA  Unitary Authority

C Slow decay; no solution agreed.

use).

WHS World Heritage Site
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SITE NAME: West stable block in Early C19 stables situated within Gunnersbury Park. Works
Gunnersbury Park, to stabilise and repair the shell of the building were
Gunnersbury Avenue W3 completed in 2014. The Local Authority, Historic England,
. - Gunnersbury Estate 2026 Community Interest Company
DESIGNATION: Listed B;wldmg grade Il, RPG and other key stakeholders commissioned a feasibility
grade II*, CA study to test potential future viable and sustainable uses,
CONDITION: Poor with further public consultation planned. Fundraising is
commencing for the next phase of works towards re-use.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
© Historic England OWNER TYPE: Local authority
LISTENTRY NUMBER: 096950 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941
ﬁ*-‘t ey "ﬁ SITE NAME: St Lawrence's Church (former), CI5 church tower, with nave dating from 1764 by Thomas
- % High Street, Brentford Hardwick and later Victorian additions. The building, no
' o : ) o . longer in use as a church, has been empty since the 1960s
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade II*, CA and stripped of its fittings. Extensive stonework repairs
CONDITION: Poor have been carried out, along with works to the roof and
rainwater goods. Listed Building Consent and Planning
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use Permission have been secured for conversion to retail and
leisure facilities, and further discussions are taking place.
PRIORITY CATEGORY:  C (C)
OWNER TYPE: Commercial company
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 080302 Contact: Verena McCaig 020 7973 3718
SITE NAME: The Hermitage, 17, Upper Late CI5 timber-framed house with later additions. It was
Sutton Lane, Heston badly damaged by fire in 2003 and suffered further
) o deterioration following theft of the temporary protective
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade Il roof. The site has been placed in the Local Authority's
CONDITION: Very bad emerging Local Plan which might allow limited housing as
enabling development.
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A)
OWNER TYPE: Private
LISTENTRY NUMBER: | 260544 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941
SITE NAME: Hanworth Park House, Country house built after 1828 with an extension circa
Uxbridge Road, Hanworth 1860. The building has suffered significant deterioration.
) o Urgent works were undertaken to stabilise the building and
DESIGNATION: Listed Building grade I, CA a series of condition reports produced with
CONDITION: Very bad recommendations for repair. The owners and the Local
Authority are working together to develop a scheme to
OCCUPANCY: Vacant/not in use bring the house back into full repair and re-use for
_ residential and community use under a partial enabling
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) development scheme. The proposal has been approved by
OWNER TYPE: ial the Local Authority and final details are under discussion,
Commercial company pending a decision by the Greater London Authority.
S :
HSTENTRYNOMBER: 1240343 Contact: Sean Doran (LPA) 020 8583 4941
SITE NAME: Church of All Saints, Uxbridge ~ Constructed in the 1950s, designed by NF Cachemaille-
Road, Hanworth Day. Built in brick with reinforced concrete dressings and
) ) roofs covered in asphalt. It has a tall square nave with
DESIGNATION: Listed Place of Worship grade Il |ower side aisles and a semi-domical sanctuary. Over the
CONDITION: Poor nave is a large circular lantern with twenty-four stained
glass panels between slender concrete mullions
PRIORITY CATEGORY: A (A) surmount